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Independent School District of Boise City #1

Boundaries, Transportation, and Safety
8169 W. Victory Rd - Boise, ID 83709
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Tty 6, 2007 DEVELOPMENT
SERVECES

Boise City Planning & Development
Subdivisions

150 N Capito) Bivd '
Boise, ID 83702 Cﬂf D7~ 0042 y CUPIT -Dop 8%
RE:  Plano Road Subdivision; SUB07-006s ~ C- = 4 07 -22

The plans for the Plano Road Subdivision show all streets ending in cul-de-sacs, with no
connectivity to other survounding streets. In order to furnish safe achoo! bus tum-around
locations to accominodate students living tn the Subdivision, the Boise School District wouid
like to see the cul-de-sac at the end of Sunrise Point Drive and the cul-de-sac at the end of
Sandinan Place both be marked with signage that says “No Parking — School Bus Turn Around’.

The schools currently assigned to the proposed project area are:
Elementary School: Cynthisa Mann
Tunior High School: Hillside

High School: - Capital — currently
Boise — effective August 2008

Il you have any further questions, plcase feel fiee to contact this office.

. )
y .
disol Sl
Sarab Stobaugh, Supeivisor

Traffic Safcty and Transportation
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Date: January 16,2008

To:  Boise City Planning & Zoning

Re:  CAR 07-0042/ CUP 07-0084/ CFH 07-0022; 6890 N. Plano Lane

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

SEWER CONDITIONS — JIM PARDY (433-5648)

Upon development of the property, connection to central sanitary sewer is required. Sewers
are available in Hill Road at Plano Road and in Collister Drive (384-3900).

DRAINAGE / STORM WATER CONDITIONS — BRIAN MURFHY (384-3752)

No comment.

STREET LIGHT CONDITIONS - BILL COLSON (384-3929)

Street lights are required. The specific location and type of facilities to be installed will be
identified in the conditions of subdivision plat approval.

PERSON MAKING OTHER COMMENTS: TERRY RECORDS (384-3946)

OTHER COMMENTS:

This project site contains areas to be developed in excess of 15% grade. Comply with Boise
City Hillside and Foothill Areas Development Ordinance, International Residential Code
Chapter 4 and Uniform Building Code Appendix Chapter 33.

A formal review of the preliminary soils and engineering reports for this project will be
forthcoming under a separate memo.

yé NTATIVE PRESENTATIVE
cc: Applicant

IAUSERS\DIS\SUBS\C-USEMCU-2007\CAR-07-0042&CUP-07-0084&CFH-07-0022a.doc
6.4




1{1/16/2008) BRUCE EGCLESTON - Plano Roadmeeting
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From: "Mindy Wallace” <Mwallace@achd.ada.id.us>

To: <royjohnson05@msn.com>

CC: "lames woodruff" <woody@azimutheng.com>, "BRUCE EGGLESTON"
<Beggleston@c...

Date: 1/16/2008 11:31 AM

Subject: Planc Road meeting

Roy,

| want to thank you for meeting with Gary inselman and myself a few
weeks ago regarding the Plano Road Subdivision. | just wanted to
reiterate a few of the things we talked about and some of the things
ACHD will be looking for in moving forward with the review of the
application. 1 would like to begin by restating that nothing has been
approved, and to assurme that no approvals have been issued unless
specifically identified in writing. The District understands that this
is a hill side development and that it may not be possible to meet some
of the standard requirements. In those cases staff will be looking for
a variance request. The variance request shouid be made for each item
that does not meet standard requirements. The variance request should
identify what can be done if ACHD standards cannot be met. For exarmple,
District policy requires a 50-foot tangent between reverse curves. If
the 50-foot standard cannot be met, than what can. The District is also
looking for information on the design speed of the roadways. District
policy requires that roadways are designed for a minimum design speed of
20 MPH. If a design speed of 20 MPH cannot be met, than what can and on
what roadways. District traffic services staff will review the
submitted design speeds to determine if they can be accepted.
" Additionally the District will be looking for profiles for the submitted
plans, dimensions on all radiuses and tangents, and clarification on the
p\roposed street sections. This information is essential to provide a
sufficient review of plans.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Mindy Wallace

Planner I

Right of Way and Development Services
Ada County Highway District

3775 Adams

Garden City, ID 83614

(208) 387-6178 Fax (208) 387-6173
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| (12/27/2007) BRUCE EGGLESTON - Plano Road Subdivision

From: "james woodruff" <woody@azimutheng.com>
To: "BRUCE EGGLESTON" <Beggleston@cityofboise org=
Date: 12/21/2007 5:43 PM
Subject: Planc Road Subdivision
Cc: "TERRY RECORDS" <TRECORDS@cityofboise.org>, "Kerry Winn™

<kwinn@stew...

Bruce,

We have FED-EX 7 copies of plans to you and you should receive them on
Monday December 24th. | have included an exira set of color drawings of the
fots with 25% slope and building area with the table for you. | would like
Terry Records to receive the color set for grading. | have also sent 2 sets

of plans to Mindy Wallace at ACHD so they have the updated plans.

The only changes we made on the lots and grading plan were on sheets C1.1
and C3.2.1. We also added sheet C3.2.10 for the Plano Road Grading.

Terry the updated cut and fill quantities are below. This means we will not
be removing any material from the site with the shrinkage factors between

10-15%.

Cut 1,983,716 cu. yd.

Fill 1,759,490 cu. yd.

Net 224,226 "~ cu. yd. {cuf)

Please call my cell if you do not receive these or need any additional
information,

Merry Christmas!

James "Weody" Woodruff, P.E.

Azimuth Engineering, Inc.

5243 South Green Pine Drive

Murray, Utah 84123

Office: (801) 261-3900 Cell: (801) 633-1168

Fax: (801) 266-5032

email: <mailto:woody@azimutheng.com> woody@azimutheng.com

image001



Collister Rare Plant Preserve
Conservation Strategy

For

Plano Road Subdivision

Submitted by the Land Trust of the Treasure Valley
December 3, 2007

Background :

The proposed Plano Road Subdivision area contains a population of Aase’s onion, a rare
plant species. As part of the Boise Foothills Ordinance, density bonuses can be granted
for lands permanently set aside that have public values. The set aside land must be
protected in perpetuity.

The developers have taken advantage of this and will be setting aside a rare plant
conservation area as part of their development proposal. Of the 333 acres in the project,
150 acres are proposed to be included in a rare plant preserve, which also contains native
foothills vegetation. They have asked the Land Trust of the Treasure Valley to be the
stewards of the preserve. '

Funding for Stewardship

Due to the monitoring and enforcement responsibilities associated with this rare plant
preserve, the Land Trust is assuming a long term liability and responsibility to assure the
rare onion plant has every possibility of surviving and thriving. To help cover the costs
of this liability, the developers have agreed to establish a perpetual transfer fee of 0.25%
of the value of every lot and home sold. The funds will be collected at closing and will
be distributed to the Land Trust and placed into a restricted stewardship fund. The
transfer fee will be established and outlined in the Conservation Easement, the
Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions and a deed restriction placed upon the lots.

Education / During Construction

1t is anticipated that education of construction contractors will be the first line of defense
in assuring compliance with the conservation purposes of the conservation area. The
developers will be asked to clearly demarcate the building envelope prior to grading for
any roads or lots to assure disturbance does not creep into the conservation area.
Developers will erect a temporary fence to assist in defining the building envelope.

They will also be asked to conduct pre-grading meetings with anyone who will be
working on site, to explain the goals of the conservation area and the limits of disturbance
allowed. The Land Trust wilil assist the aevempers 1n creating 1n10nnat10n for
constructlon contractors.

Education / Homeowners
As homes are finished and occupied, it is anticipated that the Land Trust will provide an
information packet to cach homeowner explaining the conservation goals, Ilrmts and V Cl.

contact information. The Land Trust also anticipates conducting environm
education tours or hikes to increase the awareness and apprematlo




environment and the conservation areas goals. Partnering with the future homeowners
association, the Land Trust plans to engage the neighborhood in helping care for the open
space,

Education / Others

The Land Trust anticipates placing an aesthetic sign along Collister Drive and Plano
Drive, explaining the sensitivity of steep slopes, the rare plant conservation area and tips
for enjoying the foothills in a responsible manner.

Monitoring

The site will be visited at lease once per year to visually inspect the interface between
homes and the conservation area. In addition, baseline monitoring will be established to
gauge the health of the onion and the extent and trend of invasive species.

Public Access

While allowable, it is not anticipated that trail access will be constructed within the
conservation area due to the terrain and difficulty in establishing a sustainable loop trail.
Trail access is a possibility fromn the site to the east and the Polecat Gulch Reserve. In the
event a trail is planned within the conservation area, the Land Trust will review and
approve its location prior to trail construction.

Trail access from offsite or from homes within the development will be restricted and
attempts made to discourage access within the conservation area, with the use of signs,
barriers and information about alternative recreation opportunities.

Restoration

In the event of a fire or other disturbance, the best available science will be used to
determine a possible course of post-fire restoration action. At times this may mean
simply leaving the area alone or providing guidance to restoration of impacts from fire
suppression activity. The Land Trust will work to assure that the Aase onion population
will be given the opportunity to thrive long after the development is complete.

ogC 26 10
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Narrative
PLANO ROAD SUBDIVISION
A Foothills Development

Plano Road Subdivision is a proposed single-family residential subdivision
located in the Foothills northwest of downtown Boise, between North Collister Road and
Plano Road and just northwest of Quail Ridge Subdivision. Plano Road Subdivision is
located on 333 acres and proposes 155 single-family lots, for a density of one lot per 2.15
acres. Plano Road Subdivision is being developed pursuant to Boise’s Foothills Planned
Development Ordinance (The Ordinance) and would be developed in phases.

Developing under “The Ordinance™ and “The Plan”

“The purpose of the Foothills Planned Development Ordinance is to implement
residential subdivision density and design elements of the Boise City Foothills Policy
Plan (The Plan) and the Boise City Comprehensive Plan. It is also designed to protect -
and promote preservation of contiguous areas of Foothills open space that contain
important and significant natural and cultural resource values, as identified in The Plan
and this ordinance.” Boise Municipal Code § 11-06-05.07.01. |

We have worked diligently with the staffs of the Planning and Development
Services Department, Parks and Recreation Department, Fire Department, and ACHD,
together with many other concemed persons, over the last two and one-half years to
comply with both the letter and intent of The Ordinance and The Plan. With only 155
lots on 333 acres (for an average of one lot for every 2.15 acres) Plano Road Subdivision
is a low-density residential subdivision.

Purpose of The Plan

Although generally broader in its language and qualifications than The Ordinance:
“The purpose of the plan is to protect existing neighborhoods, to preserve and enhance
the environmental, recreational and aesthetic values of the Foothills while allowing
controlled development.” The Plan, Preface at p. iii.

- Plano Road Subdivision preserves and enhances identified environmental
resources located on the project by:

1. Placing 150 acres in a permanent conservancy managed by the Land Trust
of the Treasure Valley to preserve and protect the Aase’s Cnion, a rare plant species;

2. Restoring a large sandpit scar;
3. Protecting wetlands; and
4, Improving riparian areas located on the projeRE©EﬁW|§®
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Plano Road Subdivision will also preserve and enhance recreational values
located on the project by providing a western access and improved trailhead to the 640-
acre Polecat Gulch Reserve recreational area (see The Plan, Introduction at pp. iii-iv,
concern no. 6), which recreational area can only be accessed currently from Cartwright
Road.

Additionally, aesthetic values located on the project are preserved as much as
possible by mimmizing the disturbance of natural vegetation and by replanting and
restoring disturbed areas. Thus, approximately 75%, or about 246 acres, of the project’s
333 acres will be preserved or restored to a natural state and set aside as open space.
Moreover, home color and materials restrictions, height restrictions, and mandatory
setbacks from ridgeline cuts will help the Plano Road Subdivision biend into the natural
terrain, The recommended setbacks and restrictions will eliminate or substantially reduce
the visual impacts to the neighboring subdivisions and also protect homes from natural
wildfires.

Project Location

The location of {his project is compatible with the Boise Comprehensive Plan and
designated as a priority arca for development in the Foothills. The location also has
adequate access to public sewer and water facilities.

Project Density

The definition of “Buildable Area” in Section 11-06-05.07.09 of The Ordinance
establishes that “[1jands with a slope of 25% or less are buildable areas, if outside
floodways or geographic areas.” The 25% restriction for buildable area is more
restrictive than traditional restrictions of 30% found in most foothill areas around the
country, including Salt Lake City, Denver, Phoenix, and Los Angeles. (Traditional
engineering standards consider slopes of 30% as safe buildable terrain.) Plano Road
Subdivision has 74 qualifying acres of 25% or less slope.

Section 11-06-05.07.04 of The Ordinance further provides that a density bonus
may be obtained under two conditions applicable to the Plano Road Subdivision. First,
part B of the section provides for a bonus density for buildable area left as open space.
Plano Road Subdivision has 26 qualifying acres of buildable area left as open space.

Second, part C of Section 11-06-05.07.04 provides that some areas of preserved

open space “may have a combination of characteristics that cause them to be worthy of
special incentives for preservation,” ... provided they “demonstrate at least four of

eleven characteristics established for high priority open space lands.” Plano Road
Subdivision has 83 qualifying acres of such Priority Open Space, based on the following

characteristics (quoted headings are from Section 11-06-05.07.04.C):

1. “Wetlands.” A wetlands area located at the end of N. Collister Drive will
be preserved following Idaho Department of Fish and Game’s Pres i d{ﬁ@
Revegeranon of Wef!ana’s Within a Typical Southwest [ % "

Fpazs -3
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Ecological Design’s reports Fresence of Wetland Area and Concepruaf Plan for Repair
and Restoration.)

2. “Riparian areas.” A riparian area located at the end of N. Collister Drive
will be preserved and improved following Idaho Department of Fish and Game’s
Prescription for Revegetation of Riparian Areas Within a Typical Southwest Idaho
Stream Corridor. (See Ecological Design’s reports Presence of Riparian Area and
Conceptual Plan for Repair and Restoration.)

3. “Rare plant communities.” The boundaries of Plano Road Subdivision
contain a unique concentration of a rare plant species, the Aase’s Onion. Rob Tiedeman,
a licensed biologist with Ecological Design, and Greg Carson, with Millenniunm Science
& Engineering, spent many weeks qualifying, documenting, and mapping the occurrence
of this rare plant community. Mr. Tiedeman also evaluated several other areas close to
the project and other locals around Boise and determined that the subject property
contains the “Mother lode of Aase’s Omions.” (See Ecological Design’s report
Occurrence of Aase’s Onion.) This unigue rare plant community will be preserved,
enhanced, and managed with the consent of the Parks and Recreation Commission by the
Land Trust of the Treasure Valley (Land Trust), with about 150 of the 333 acres being
deeded to the Land Trust for a permanent conservancy. A preliminary management plan
provided by the Land Trust is included in the project application. This plan includes
preservation objectives, monitoring, and protection procedures that will protect and
enhance this rare plant community. A roadside turnout with a permanent educational
plaque will also be constructed at the base of the property on N. Collister Drive to
promote environmental awareness and information about the Aase’s Onion. Further, an
endowment will be set to provide funding for this permanent conservancy by requiring
that a percentage (25%) of each sale or resale of a lot or home in the Plano Road
Subdivision be donated to the Land Trust. (Estimated contributions are $1,500 - $2,500
for each sale.) :

4. “Trails and trailheads designated in the Ada County Ridge to Rivers
Pathway Plan.” The Department of Parks and Recreation desires to provide trail and
trailhead access for the public at the end of N. Collister Dr. to the 640-acre Polecat Gulch
Reserve, which currently can be accessed only from Cartwright Road. This new access
will be enhanced with the construction of a public road to the access and a proposed
raithead parking lot.

5. “Other public trails and trailheads as approved by the Boise City
Parks and Recreation Board.” A public trail with access to the Polecat Gulch Reserve
from Plano Road is part of the project design.

6. “Land adjacent to publicly held open spaces.” This project borders and
will provide access to the Polecat Gulch Reserve.

7. “Lands adjacent to areas that are, or have the potential fo be,

designated and set aside as public open space land 1@0’@ @W@@
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of this ordinance.” The entire north side of this project has the potential to be open
space or trails that connect to other public open spaces.

Also a quahifying criteria for allowing a density bonus is a “demonstrable increase
in the public value of the resource by such allowance.” Section 11-06-05.07.04.C. As
further provided in this section, “[d]emonstrable increase in value may include but is not
limited to the following” characteristics present in Plano Road Subdivision (quoted
headings are from Section 11-06-05.07.04.C):

1. “Allowance for public access.” As noted above, trail and trailhead access
will be provided through the project to the Polecat Gulch Reserve off N. Collister Drive
and Plano Road.

2. “Protection from alteration of important vegetation that counld
otherwise occur from a permitted use such as mining, logging, grazing or
construction of utilities or infrastructure.” Through management by the Land Trust
and the project’s CC&R’s, the unique concentration of Aase’s Onions, which are
considered by the Natural Heritage Program and Conservation Data Center to be both a
global and state rare species and by the U.S. Bureau of Land Management to be an
umperiled species, will be protected from future sand removal, possible grazing, or human
degradation. Also, the presence of this rare plant community and its impact on Bonus
Density  negates the need to  transfer density from the  Polecat
(Gulch Reserve in order to obtain public access to the reserve.

3. “Dedication or discounted sale to a willing public agency.” As also
noted above, in cooperation with the Parks and Recreation Department about 150 acres
will be dedicated and preserved in a permanent conservancy.

An added public benefit provided by the project will be the restoration of a sand
pit that has been mined over the past several years, leaving a large scar that is readily
observable in many parts of the Treasure Valley. Thus, not only will sand mining be
permanently stopped, but the project will restore the scarred area to a pre-mining
appearance. This restoration will also provide the means by which cut-and-fill materials
will be balanced, so that material will not need to be imported or removed from the

property.

In summary, based on the provisions of The Ordinance and The Plan, and by
working with the staff of the Planning and Development Services Department, we believe
we have successfully established that the Plano Road Subdivision fully qualifies for 165
new building Jots, although only 155 building lots are being proposed.

Traffic and Visual Impacts

We acknowledge that there will be traffic added to some streets by the
development of the Plano Road Subdivision and that some elements of the project will be
visible. However, the added traffic is well within cument capacities (see Dobie

Engineering’s Traffic Study) and $3,400.00 per lot wil %@%&W @@eeg
for future improvements (155 lots X $3,400 = $527,000}F TE, by workl ith
DEC 2 6 2007
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the staff of the Planning and Development Services Department, we have mitigated the
project’s visibility and appearance so as to blend into the natural terrain by:

. Clustering homes

. Requiring ridgeline setbacks

. Limiting home height

. Limiting home color and material

. Carefully establishing road alignments

= Preserving natural open space comidors to connect existing open space on

each side of the ridgeline
Conclusion

\s a base for comparison, the neighboring Quail Ridge Subdivision was
developed with 176 lots on 250 acres, for an average density of one lot for every 1.42
acres. When compared with Quail Ridge Subdivision, and after adjustment for the
differential in acreage, the Plano Road Subdivision reflects a reduction of over 80
building lots and 37% in grading. Moreover, in order to minimize grading, most of the
homes will be located along “single-loaded” streets, rather than using the “double-
loaded” street alignment found in the Quail Ridge Subdivision. Thus, by virtually any
measure, the Plano Road Subdivision will impose significantly fewer impacts on the
surrounding area and environment—while at the same time providing significantly
greater benefits—than did perhaps the premiere residential subdivision in northwest
Boise, the neighboring Quail Ridge Subdivision.

F&E© Eu%g L%';
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Boise Parks & Recreation

Dept.

To:  Dave Abo & Bruce Eggleston
From: Cheyne Weston
CC:  James Hall, Tom Govemale, David Gordon, Julia Grant, David Selvage, Chuck McDevitt

Date:  July 31, 2007
Re:  Plano Lane Subdivision Application

Boise City has invested over $2 million dollars of public foothill serial levy funds to conserve open space m
Polecat Gulch Reserve. This Reserve encompasses over 600 acres and is a neighbor to the proposed Plano Lane
Subdivision to the south, Polecat Gulch Reserve will provide for several miles of trails and two trailheads. The
construction of these trails have been funded through a $46,000 State Parks grant. One of the trailheads will be
situated on Cartwright Road while the other is planned for the end of Collister Drive extension.

The Plano Lane Subdivision at Collister Dnive coincides with development of a planned trailhead at the
Collister Drive within the Reserve. Park staff has had preliminary discussion with the developer regarding plans
along the west side of the proposed development. These plans show Collister Dnive being extended, allowing
for pedestrian access to the Reserve property on a sidewalk.

The developers will be required to provide for emergency services at the new terminus of Collister Drive. The
configuration of the terminus has vet to be determined. In order to accommodate these road requirements, the
City would consider dedicating ROW for a public tum-around at the end of the proposed new Collister Drive
extension. The tum-around would provide public and emergency access.

Should development be approved at this location, BPR and the developer could consider enterng mnto a
development agreement. This agreement would necessitate recognition for the value of the property received
and require infrastructure related improvements, such as utility stubs be constructed to meet BPR and other
required agency approvals.

BPR requests the following conditions of approval be attached to this development reqflest.

* Developer shall construct a post and rail fence to BPR standards along the north property line of the
subdivision to help protect the Reserve from encroachment by the future adjacent residences.

*  Developer shall construct an approved turn-around / railhead at the new terminus of Collister Drive to BPR
specifications while adhering to ACHD access standards.

Ve ay
BoLsE
ALY

Parics &
Recreation

MISSION STATEMENT ‘
Boise Parks & Recreation Department’s mission is to enhance Boise’s quality of fife by working in partnership with the community to foster
and support citizen well being and healthy commumity environments. TDDYITY 800-377-3529
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e Developer shall stub utilties (water and power) to an acceptable location near the turn-around as approved
by BPR and public works department.

®  The tum-around / trailhead shail be graded and graveled to include 12 auto spaces and 3 horse trailer spaces,
an area for emergency vehicles to turn around, a vault toilet, a boundary two post and rail fence and a
trailhead kiosk.

I would also suggest Boise City Planning and Development Services solicit comments from Beth Colket with
the Idaho Conservation Data Center. Ms. Colket (beolketi@idfg.idaho.gov or 287-2799) has been monitoring
populations of Aase’s onion and other rare plants in the foothills and can provide information regarding possible
impacts to the Aase’s onion population in Polecat Guich.




DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement’”) 1s made by and
between (1) CITY OF BOISE CITY, Idaho (the “City™); and (ii) AASE’S CANYON POINTE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (“ACPD”); CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT,
INC., an Idaho corporation (“CDI”); MARIE CASEY, Trustee of the George E. and Marie E.
Casey “B” Trust; KELLY TROUTNER; ANDY and KATHY COVER; and PERRY C. HARDING
{(ACPD, CDI, Casey, Troutner, the Covers, and Harding are collectively referred to as
“Developer™). ' '

RECITALS

A. Developer collectively owns all of that certain real property located in Ada
County, Idaho, more particularly described in Exhibit A (the “Property”) attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

B. ACPD and CDI have filed the following applications for the Property with
the City: annexation, rezone, and development agreement application number CAR07-00042
(the “Rezone”), conditional use permit application number CUP07-00084 (the “CUP”), hillside
and foothill area development permit application number CFH07-00022 (the “Hillside Permit™),
and preliminary subdivision plat application number SUB07-00065 (the “Preliminary Plat,” and
together with the Rezone, the CUP, and the Hillside Permit, the “Development Applications”).

C. Pursuant to Idaho Code Section 67-6511A and Boise City Code Section
11-08-08, the City has the authority to conditionally rezone the Property and to enter into a
development agreement for the purpose of allowing a specific development to proceed after a
determination has been made that a proposed rezone by itself is not appropriate but that the use
of a development agreement could allow development to proceed under stricter restrictions than
those imposed generally in the proposed zoning district.

D. The City has determined that the development of the Property pursuant to
Residential District R-1A and Open Land District A-1 is not appropriate without the use of a
development agreement to allow the development to proceed under the stricter restrictions set
forth in this Agreement. This property is currently zoned “RP”.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the
covenants, conditions, and terms set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

1. Zoning Designations. Pursuant to the City’s approval of the Rezone, the
Property is being zoned in part R-1A/DA and in part A-1/DA, for development in accordance
with the concept plan depicted in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein. Full sized
copies of the concept plan depicted in Exhibit B shall also be initialed by each of the signatories
to this Agreement and be retained in the respective records of the City, ACPD, and CDI for
future reference and use in the event of any controversy or disagreement arising under this

Agreement. - E@EDVE
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2. Development of Property. The development and use of the Property
shall conform in all material respects with all conditions of approval adopted by the City in
connection with its approval of the Development Applications, as such conditions of approval
may hereafier be amended in accordance with the Boise City Code, and Developer shall have the
right to develop and use the Property in accordance with the terms of such approved
Development Applications, as hereafier so amended.

3. Preservation of Aase’s Onion. Prior to recording a final plat for any
portion of the Property, ACPD and CDI shall both (a) convey those portions of the Property
depicted in Exhibit B as “Onion Conservancy” to the Land Trust of the Treasure Valley (the
“Land Trust”) in fee simple, or to such other similar entity as may be approved by the director of
the City’s Planning and Development Services Department (the “Director”), and (b) enter into a
written agreement with the Land Trust or other approved entity for the protection and
preservation of such onion fields on terms approved by the Director.

4. Improvement of Trail Head. Prior to recording a final plat for any
portion of the Property, ACPD and CDI shall construct and dedicate, as applicable, to the City a
standard ACHD-approved cul-de-sac and parking lot for a park trail head on the Property in
accordance with the specifications and requirements of the City’s Department of Parks and
Recreation.

5. Default. Developer’s failure to comply with all of the commitments
imposed on it under this Agreement shall be deemed a consent for the City to rezone the
Property to a zone deemed appropriate by the Boise City Council. Waivers. A waiver by the
City of any default by Developer of any of the requirements imposed on it under this Agreement
shall not bar any rights or remedies of the City with respect to any subsequent or further default
by Developer.

6. Notices. Any and all notices required to be given by the parties hereto
shall be in writing and be deemed given when deposited in the United States mail, certified,
return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

If to the City: Director, Planning and Development Services Department
Boise City
Post Office Box 500
Boise, Idaho 83701-0500

If to Developer:  Joe Johnson
AASE’s Canyon Pointe Devélopment, LLC
8989 South Schofield Circle

Sandy, Utah 84093 ot
E@EBWE
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A party may give notice of any change of its address for the purpose of this
section by giving written notice of such change to the other parties in the manner herein
provided. '

Attorney Fees. Should any litigation be commenced between the parties hereto
concerning this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to any other relief
as may be granted, to court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees as determined by a court of
competent jurisdiction. This provision shall be deemed to be a separate contract between the
parties and shall survive any default, termination, or forfeiture of this Agreement.

7. Time Is of the Essence. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that
time 1s strictly of the essence with respect to each and every covenant, condition, and term hereof
and that the failure to timely perform any of the obligations hereunder shall constitute a breach of
and a default under this Agreement by the party so failing to perform.

8. Binding Upon Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the parties’ respective successors, assigns, and personal representatives, be
binding on each and every owner of the Property, each subsequent owner, and each other person
acquiring an interest in the Property, and shall run with the land.

9. Requirement for Recordation. Developer shall cause this Agreement,
including all the exhibits; to be recorded by the Ada County Recorder prior to the formal
adoption of the Rezone by the City, and Developer’s failure to comply with this section shall be
deemed a default of this Agreement. -

10.  Effective Date. This Agreement shall be and become effective with and
upon publication of the approved Rezone. '

DECEIVE]D

DEC 2 6 200

DEVELOPMENT
- SERVICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed
on the dates opposite each signature below.

CITY:

CITY OF BOISE CITY

DATED: ,200 By:
Its:

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT -3
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ATTEST:
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DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

,200

200

, 200

,200_

200

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - 5
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,200

,200

DEVELOPER:

AASE’S CANYON POINTE DEVELOPMENT,
LLC, a Utah limited liability company

By:
Joe Johnson, Manager

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
an Idaho corporation -

By:
J. Ramon Yorgason, President

MARIE CASEY, Trustee of the George E.
and Marie E. Casey “B” Trust

KELLY TROUTNER

ANDY COVER

KATHY COVER

PERRY C. HARDING

E@EBWE

DEC 26 2001
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STATE OF IDAHO )

)} ss.
County of Ada )

On this day of , 200__, before me ,
personally appeared , known or identified to me (or proved to me
on the oath of J to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument as and acknowledged to me that

[he/she/they] executed the same as such

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed iy official
secal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

STATE OF UTAH )
)} ss.
County of Salt Lake )}

Onthis dayof , 200, before me
personally appeared JOE JOHNSON, known or 1dent1ﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath of
) to be the Manager of AASE’S CANYON POINTE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, the limited liability company that
executed the instrument or the person who executed the instrument on behalf of said limited
liability company, and acknowledged to me that such company executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR UTAH
Residing at
My Commission Expires

RECEVED

DEC 26 2007
DEVELOPMENT

orovVIrESQ
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STATE OF IDAHO )

) ss.
County of Ada )
On this day of , 200__, before me ,
personally appeared J. RAMON YORGASON, known or identified to me (or proved to me on the
oath of ) to be the President of CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT,

INC., an Idaho corporation, the corporation that executed the imstrument or the person who
executed the instrument on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that such
corporation executed the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Ada )

Onthis  dayof , 200, before me
personally appeared MARIE E. CASEY, known or ldentlﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath of
), to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument as Trustee of the George E. and Marie E. Casey “B” Trust, and acknowledged to me
that she executed the same as such Trustee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

pr=E P

RE@ED =i
DEC 26 2007
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STATE OF IDAHO )

) ss.
County of Ada )
Onthis  dayof , 200, before me
personally appea:red KELLY TROUTNER, known or 1dent1ﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath
of ), to be the person whose name is subscribed to the

within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed myrofﬁcial
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

STATE OF IDAHO )
o ‘ ) ss.
County of Ada )

Onthis  dayof ~ , 200, before me
personally appeared ANDY COVER, known or 1dent1ﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath of
), to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

pEC 1% 001

-
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STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Ada )

Onthis __ dayof , 200, before me
personally appeared KATHY COVER, known or 1dent1ﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath of
), to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires
STATE OF IDAHO )
) ss.
County of Ada )
Onthis__ dayof , 200__, before me
personally appeared PERRY C. HARDING, known or 1dent1ﬁed to me (or proved to me on the oath
of ), to be the person whose name is subscribed to the

within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official
seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR IDAHO
Residing at
My Commission Expires

pec 26 20
OPMENT
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EXHIBIT A

{Legal Description of the Property)

DEC 2 6 2007
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EXHIBIT B

(Boise Foothills Concept Plan)

neC 20 il

) NT
LOPMEN
DE\SIER\HCES

EXHIBIT B :
120407 BOI_MT2:669351.3



Planning & Development Servrces

Boise City Hull 2nd Floor® = Phone: 208/384- 3830
; : " “ 150 N.- Capltol Boulevcrd -Fax: 208/384-3753
ST RS P-O. Box 500 .. TDD/TFY: 800/377-3529 =
v— [ Boise, Idaho 83701 0500 SR Website: www. cityofboise. org/pds

AASE'S CANYON POINT DEVELOPMENT, LLC requests approval of a Hiliside and Foothills
Development Permit for the grading associated ‘with a Planned Residential Development on + 332.75
acres located at 6890 N. Plano Road in proposed R-1A/DA (Single Family Re5|dent|al with a
Development Agreement) and A-1/DA (Open Land with a Development Agreement} zones.

"~ A public’ worksession to discuss the issues associated with this Hillside & Foothills Development Permit is
scheduled for FEBRUARY 4, 2008 AT 4:00 P.M. in the Foothills Room, 1 Floor, Boise City Hall.

Ahy quesﬁons regarding this, item should be directed to BRUCE EGGLESTON at 384-3830 or at

beqggleston@cityofboise.org. Please identify file number in subject heading if sending an e-mail. if you are '

unable to attend, written comments you wish entered into the record should be mailed to the Planning Division at the
~ above address and identified WlﬂTthe following file number: CFH07-00022 :

v

_ Al
- . &
* Auzghary alds or serwces for persons thh dlsabllmes are avallable upon request Please call the Pianmng DIWS.IOI'I at 384 3830 th ' aajrs pri‘qr‘tc o

oo lhe ﬁearlng so that arrangements can be made
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Planning & Development Services

Boise City Hall, 2nd Floor
150 N, Capitol Boulevard
P O. Box 500

Boise, Idaho 83701-0500

Phone: 208/384-3830

Fax: 208/384-3753

TDD/TTY: 800/377-3529

Website: www.cityofboise.org/pds

Planning Division Transmittal
File Number (4fic7 - ¢co4 2, adej-ocolﬁ*jtfrﬁd? J 2 Hearing Date _Mﬁﬁ(» H 12@8&&@.\.’5}

X-Reference

Address {pR90 M. j?LfH\JO RyAD

Applicant _(\AP }T#L DEVELOPaMrENT, INC.

fiusive Worksessio FEB. 4,20

/Q Planning & Zoning [} Hearing Examiner
O Design Review 1 StaFf evel
Transmittal Date {c / QQ

Please forward your comments regarding this application to the Planning Division at least 10 Calendar Days prior to the

above scheduled Planning & Zoning, Hearing Examiner or Design Review date so that your comments can be included in
the staff report. I this i1s a Staff Level, please comment within 7 Calendar Days of the transmittal date.

Boi;f} City Schools Playing Division
Police: Curt Cram Boise School District Dave Abo
i Fire: David 8. Miller Meridian School District Design Review
v~ Public Works: Ivan Butterfield Boige State University ¥ Permit Plan
v Public Works: Catherine Chertudt Sewer Districts ; Kathleen/Stacey
;:}// Public Works: Barbara Edney West Boise Sewer Neighborhood Groups
/ Parks: Chey'jlxc Weston Northwest Boise City -~ Boise Heights
Forcstry Brian Jorgenson Bench Sewer District Borzh
City Clerk Owyhee Sewer District Central Bench
Airport: Director’s Office . Ceniral Foothills
", Building: Marlene Southard tlgies - T/ Central Rim
'E Library: Stephen Cottrell o fowergE i Collister g
DFM: Terrv L Qwest Communications -
_—‘Z Parki zzy elm . United Water Corporetion —_— pot Bench
_7“ g miro ____ Chevron Pipeline — Dowatown
Parks(Treils__ FCAC v*):Paul Woods Capito! Water Corporation. East End
Legal: Mary Elizabeth Watson , . Harrison Boulevard
’ Irrigation Districts Harris Ranch
Ada County Nampa & Meridian __ Highlands
v~ ACHD: Lori Den Hartog — New York Irrigation Hillcrest
County Commissioners _ gofse 3:113' Canal _ Maple Grove — Franklin
v Sheriff Dispatch S o15e Valley _ Mesma
E g Development Services — g“'];m_mﬁei:t;:;’ﬁ o Morris Hill
COMPASS: Ryan Head - R - botse Mu gahon L0. __ NorthEnd
Parks & Waterways: Pat Beale Z’ _]];um:u (t)_f(':Recla;nanoq Northwest
: ocard of Contro - .
Pierce Park
Idaho State , S ?aﬁe District # 7¢ Pioneer
Transportation District 1T er _¥ Quail Ridge
Division of Public Works Miscellaneous Riverland Fast
— Dept PfWate{' Resources Capital City Deirelop. Corp (2) ——— SouthBoise Village
H'lstoncal Society ) —_— Cole-Collister Fire Disteict Southeast
Fish & Game (Region III) — LoT QNS T Sure LIstic '_ Stewart Gulch
Dept. of Lands __ Union Pacific Railroad _— o Rim
. Dept. of Parks & Recreation __ Central District Health. — 5
Dept. of H & W: Env. Quality City of Garden City —  Susset )
City of Meridian _ SW Ada County Alliance
Federal City of Eagle — Veterans Park
Bureu of Land Management / Am, Institute of Architects Ve
' 7‘ Fish & Wildlife Service i Valley Regional Transit: Kelli Fairless —_— Warm Springs Estates
EPA ) - Other West Bench
— Army Corp of Engmeers - : West Cloverdale
. Conservation Service West Dowatown
_ e Public Works West Valley
Jim Wyllie ’
j Terry Records




Annexation/Rezone Application 2

Development Information w437

1.

2.

M' Acres

Size of Property: - Square Feet or

How is the property now used? OfEn P uTBILL S (A (7TH ONE HoME

ON PN RUAD - g6 pleraTiumvatl _Sanvo PLT

How are the adjoining properties used? :
North: _7HREE HomeEs south: _UINGLCE FAMIY _MIMES
Bast: SINGUE FAMINMA Homes  west: SINGLE FAMIM  HoMeEs

Are there any existing land uses in the general area similar to the proposed use?
If yes, what are they, and where are they located? '

QUAL RIDLE  SULDIVIS(ON (mmeEpl AT ECY T0 7
EAST. R

MAY 29 2007

> | | | | DEVELOPMENT

SERVICES

. On what streef(s) does the property have frontage?

PLA‘ NO LME

Why are you requestmg annexation into the City of Boise? :
WE ARE CUNTILUOYS AND WANT 70 Aao& [NTQ
Pu@puc <ewer.

What use, building or structure is intended for the property?

SINGLE FAmiL IQES[DCN’CLI

What changes have occurred in the‘ureu that justify the requested rezone?
TS PRUPERTT PpROGRS (1THEE SINELE FAMILY
REsiperTiac syl Dnﬂg,yw . GCENERAL S owWTH
N Tde  AREA.

CAR 07 00042



Boise City Holl, 2nd Floor ~ Phone; 208/384-38%¢
150 N, Capitol Boulevard Fax: 20B/384-3753

- ‘P O. Box 500 TDD/TTY: 800/377-3529 MAY 29 2007
_ Boise, idoho 83701-0500 Website: www.cityofbolise.org/pds
- - PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
-Condmonql Use Appllcatlon SERVICES

I_Th:s box tor office use only

File #: LAYV U0 %é( | | Fee: D2 )

: : o 1-0004 7Y S
Cross Referenced File(s): LP&V’ ) Zone(s): g \0
CEer = OtoTYY |
Are Pre-Apphcuhon materials attached? O Yes O No

~
| The upphcuhon is g requ(e§1 o consiruct_add or change the use of 'ng property as follows: ™ ;
S Aot g Aﬁ\ | i \ﬁ s i v

J"UL_) en ) Sor i ) A, ‘
AL soho T ;C«umgz; S kodbe oo S;%;c\kig&c.ﬂ.a,

: N _
O Commission Level H.(rlunneu Developmenr O Special Exception O other:

Note: When an application has been submitted, it will be reviewed in order to determine compliance with
- application requirements. It will not be accepted if it is not complete. A hearing date will be scheduled only after

an application has been acccpted as complete.
- AASES cAMmon PoinT DEUCLUPmaqT i @,‘9091\5-[77-;
Applicant: CAPITAC () eELoPM EMT ' Phone: 377-3939
B Owner O Purchoser = [J Lessee O Renier .
' IIOoW. §00 5. Shx LAKE LTy, u-r - BYie
Applicant’s Address: 200 A/, mewker e, Borse ' Zip: ¥37/3

_ ) %o
Agent/Representative: Sj‘a@,ﬁ—' LAY GREVP 'CEEI ._7/1.43' (hor{é 23~ 2el-91l6

Ageni/Represenfuhve sAddress EQ‘ESS (ZN!UMJ’#@K CIH - Zip: ﬂf@_‘ﬂ_

Miovals, vr @
J(CPR){ L IMA *5'601!/‘}@’ gﬁw GROULO

ceri(Bol)
Zip: Phone: 73 KT737L68

Address of Subject Properry %—J/ WU g,ﬂ 1343[\55 (0 3703

Muppmg Division mus? initial here to mgn:ﬁf oddress verification.

Contact Person [if different frorn obove):

Property description (Lot, Block & Subdivision nome or recorded deed wifh a metes and bounds descr.p‘hon,

SFE ENCLayEH

Parcel Number: SEC Ewiip<en

Section: {7,/%,/9,2¢  Township: \" NV Range: A Qucrfer::"l’wi‘g(;.‘sw

6,/04

QP 07 00084



-Conditional Use Application 4

¢.  Number of proposed residential structures {if applicable):

d. Size of proposed resideritial units (if applicable):

Number of Units Sg. Ft. per Unit Total Sq. Ft
Studio X = :
One-bedroom X =
Two-bedroom X =
" Three-bedroom . : X = _
Total Number | &3 X 7 - ~
Number of existing units to remain:
) /
8. Landscaping: Is any proposed? A — ) —
9.  Site Desipn: |
—Percentage of site devoted to building coverage: + 7’. R
Percentage of site devoted to landscaping: . - s . _
Percentoge of site devoted to paving: - j‘j’ . ('r e -
Percentage of site devoted to other uses: ) ﬁi‘/ﬂ

" Describer Oﬂﬁp\j?m(j;) B Total: - 100%. -

- 10.. Parking |
Handicapped spaced required:

(\/AD. Hundicupped spaces proposed: '

b. Parking spaces proposed : c Parking spoces required: '
. Bicycle parking spdces proposed - - Bicycle parking spoces rew‘ed o
d. Number of compoct spaces proposed: = Cornp E@( ﬁ—

' e. Width{s) of garoge door(s): K - '
1 ,Res’rrided purk_ing spoces proposed: . . MAY 29 2007
g. Are you proposing‘ off-site parking? N PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
‘h.  Are you requesting o shared parking or porking reduciion?2 __\J]> SERVICES :

Note: If youare requesting a shared parking or parking reduction, you must submit a survey of persorns using
and working on the premises and any additional information demonstrating that use by the regular
employees and visitors to the premises will require fewer off-street parking spaces than required by the

' Zomug Ordinance.
11.  Setbacks:
eTbacKs ?dlow %{Mﬂ4 M

Building Parking : )
Froposed Requared Proposed Required

Front @f

Rear 3ol : .

Side &'

(St) Side

CGUP 07 0060384



_ Conditionc! Use Application &

18. Stireet Layout

a.

Review of public street layout:

The impacts of proposed ‘development on adjacent land uses and transpériation

facilities must be considered. A “Traffic Impact Study” (TIS) will be generally required by

the Ada County Highway District, if the proposed development contains more than 100
dwelling units (includes hotels and motels as well as private dwelling units), more than
30,000 square feet of commercial use, or more than 50,000 square feet of industrial
or institutional use, or has associated with it special circumstances deemed by ACHD to
warrant an impoct study. A copy of this study must be submitied with this opplication. -

Fyie
Review of private street luyom‘
The impacts of proposed deveiopmem on odlmcen'r Innd uses ond transportation
facilities must be- considered. A "“Traffic Impact Study” (TIS) prepared by a troffic
engineer will be required by Public Works and Planning & Zoning for the inferior
roadway and parking system. This requirement may be waived when it can be shown ..
by the applicant that no section of on-site roodway will exceed 240 vehicle trips per

day.

Is a Traffic fmpact Siudﬁ-required? XYes D No

Is a Traffic lrﬁpcd Study required? | OYes O No , : ' , . ,
RECEIVER
- MAY 29 207

PLANNING & DEVEL
o)
SERVICES FMENT

Any revisions to the application must be received 14 days prlor to hearing date or your
uppllcuhon will be deferred 1o the next meehng :

Signature Ap

icant/Representotive " Daté

MIE 07 00084



Narrative
PLANO ROAD SUBDIVISION
A Foothills Development

Plano Road Subdivision is a proposed single-family residential subdivision
located in the Foothills northwest of downtown Boise, between North Collister Road and
Plano Road and just northwest of Quail Ridge Subdivision. Plano Road Subdivision is
located on 333 acres and proposes 155 single-family lots, for a density of one lot per 2.15
acres. Plano Road Subdivision is being developed pursuant to Boise’s Foothills Planned
Development Ordinance (The Ordinance) and would be developed in phases.

Developing under “The Ordinance” and “The Plan”

| “The purpose of the Foothills Planned Development Ordinance is to implement
residential subdivision density and design elements of the Boise City Foothills Policy
Plan (The Plan) and the Boise City Comprehensive Plan. It is also designed to protect
and promote preservation of contiguous areas of Foothills open space that contain
important and significant natural and cultural resource values, as identified in The Plan
and this ordinance.” Boise Municipal Code § 11-06-05.07.01.

We have worked diligently with the staffs of the Planning and Development
Services Department, Parks and Recreation Department, Fire Department, and ACHD,
together with many other concerned persons, over the last two and one-half years to
comply with both the letter and intent of The Ordinance and The Plan. With only 155
lots on 333 acres (for an average of one lot for every 2.15 acres) Plano Road Subdivision
is a low-density residential subdivision.

Purpose of The Plan

Although generally broader in its language and qualifications than The Ordinance:
“The purpose of the plan is to protect existing neighborhoods, to preserve and enhance
the environmental, recreational and aesthetic values of the Foothills while allowing
controlled development.” The Plan, Preface at p. iii.

» Plano Road Subdivision preserves and enhances identified environmental
resources located on the project by:

1. Placing 150 acres in a permanent conservancy managed by the Land Trust
of the Treasure Valley to preserve and protect the Aase’s Onion, a rare plant species;

2, Restoring a large sandpit scar;
3. Protecting wetlands; and E@ E [] VE
4. Improving riparian areas located on the project. DEC 2 § 2007
DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

1 BOI_MT2:672325.3



Ecological Design’s reports Presence of Wetland Area and Conceptual Plan for Repair
and Restoration.)

2. “Riparian areas.” A riparian area located at the end of N. Collister Drive
will be preserved and improved following Idaho Department of Fish and Game’s
Prescription for Revegetation of Riparian Areas Within a Typical Southwest Ildaho
Stream Corridor. (See Ecological Design’s reports Presence of Riparian Area and
Conceptual Plan for Repair and Restoration.)

3. “Rare plant communities.” The boundaries of Plano Road Subdivision
contain a unique concentration of a rare plant species, the Aase’s Onion. Rob Tiedeman,
a licensed biologist with Ecological Design, and Greg Carson, with Millennium Science
& Engineering, spent many weeks qualifying, documenting, and mapping the occurrence
of this rare plant community. Mr. Tiedeman also evaluated several other areas close to
the project and other locals around Boise and determined that the subject property
contains the “Mother lode of Aase’s Onions.” (See Ecological Design’s report
Occurrence of Aase’s Onion.) This unique rare plant community will be preserved,
enhanced, and managed with the consent of the Parks and Recreation Commission by the
Land Trust of the Treasure Valley (Land Trust), with about 150 of the 333 acres bemng
deeded to the Land Trust for a permanent conservancy. A preliminary management plan
provided by the Land Trust is included in the project application. This plan includes
preservation objectives, monitoring, and protection procedures that will protect and
enhance this rare plant community. A roadside turnout with a permanent educational
plague will also be constructed at the base of the property on N. Collister Dnive to
promote environmental awareness and information about the Aase’s Onion. Further, an
-endowment will be set to provide funding for this permanent conservancy by requiring
that a percentage (.25%) of each sale or resale of a lot or home in the Plano Road
Subdivision be donated to the Land Trust. (Estimated contributions are $1,500 - $2,500
for each sale.)

4, “Trails and trailheads designated in the Ada County Ridge to Rivers
Pathway Plan.” The Department of Parks and Recreation desires to provide trail and
trailhead access for the public at the end of N. Collister Dr. to the 640-acre Polecat Gulch
Reserve, which currently can be accessed only from Cartwright Road. This new access
will be enhanced with the construction of a public road to the access and a proposed
raithead parking lot. '

5. “Other public trails and trailheads as approved by the Boise City
Parks and Recreation Board.” A public trail with access to the Polecat Guich Reserve
from Plano Road is part of the project design.

6. “Land adjacent to publicly held open spaces.” This project borders and
will provide access to the Polecat Gulch Reserve.

7. “Lands adjacent to areas that E,@E% Wﬁ to be,
designated and set aside as public open space l@ € Wit ovisions
DEC 2 6 2007
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the staff of the Planning and Development Services Department, we have mitigated the
project’s visibility and appearance so as to blend into the natural terrain by:

. Clustering homes

. Requining ridgeline setbacks

. Limiting home height

. Limiting hdme color and material

. Carefully establishing road alignments

. Preserving natural open space corridors to connect existing open space on
each side of the ridgeline

Conclusion

As a base for comparison, the neighboring Quail Ridge Subdivision was
developed with 176 lots on 250 acres, for an average density of one lot for every 1.42
acres. When compared with Quail Ridge Subdivision, and after adjustment for the
differential in acreage, the Plano Road Subdivision reflects a reduction of over 80
building lots and 37% in grading. Moreover, in order to minimize grading, most of the
homes will be located along “‘single-loaded” streets, rather than using the “double-
loaded” street alignment found in the Quail Ridge Subdivision. Thus, by virtually any
measure, the Plano Road Subdivision will impose significantly fewer impacts on the
surrounding area and environment—while at the same time providing significantty
greater benefits—than did perhaps the premiere residential subdivision in northwest
Boise, the neighboring Quail Ridge Subdivision.

T
ELOP ?‘! t-‘f.'j\%
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environment and the conservation areas goals. Partnering with the future homeowners
association, the Land Trust plans to engage the nc1ghborhood in helping care for the open
space.

Education / Others

The Land Trust anticipates placing an aesthetic sign along Collister Drive and Plano
Drive, explaining the sensitivity of steep slopes, the rare plant conservation area and tips
for enjoying the foothills in a responsible manner.

Monitoring
The site will be visited at lease once per year to visually inspect the interface between

- homes and the conservation area. In addition, baseline monitoring will be established to
gauge the health of the onion and the extent and trend of invasive species.

Public Access

While allowable, it is not anticipated that trail access will be constructed within the
conservation area due to the terrain and difficulty in establishing a sustainable loop trail.
Trail access is a possibility from the site to the east and the Polecat Gulch Reserve. In the
event a trail is planned within the conservation area, the Land Trust will review and
approve its location prior to trail construction. '

Trail access from offsite or from homes within the development will be restricted and
attempts made to discourage access within the conservation area, with the use of signs,
barriers and information about alternative recreation opportunities.

Restoration . : ‘

In the event of a fire or other disturbance, the best available science will be used to
determine a possible course of post-fire restoration action. At times this may mean
simply leaving the area alone or providing guidance to restoration of impacts from fire
suppression activity. The Land Trust will work to assure that the Aase onion population
will be given the opportunity to thrive long after the development is complete.



FAMIZDIZUUY ) DIULE COILED | UIN - ATT D1 Legal INerest - oigned Dy Lasey.par rage 33

-

distance of 161.55 feet};

Sonth 44°46'32" East a distance of 5.00 feet;

thence leavirig said boundary of Briarhill Subdivision No.2 South 45°13'28" West a

distance of 47,08 feet;

thence along a curve to the left with a radius of 566.92 feetand a centra.l angleof

19°40'00™ an arc length of 194.59 feet (with a chord bearing of South 35°23'28" West,

and a chord distance of 193,64 feet);

thence leaving said right-of-way North 01°30"58" West a distance of 205.50 feet;

thence South 89°31'28" East a distance of 20.00 feet;

thence South 02°56'51" East a distance of 70.87 feet;

thence North 49°26'32" Bast a distance of 294.50 fest;

thence Morth 00°26'32" East 2 distance of 467.52 feet;

thence North 89°31'28" West a distance of 379.35 feet to the East line of the Southwest

174 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 20; 7

thence along said East line South (0°27'54" West a distance of 555.61 feet to the Center

West 1/16 comer of said Section 20;

thence along the South line of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 also being the

North boundary line of Outlook Heights Subdivision, Book 60, Pages 6040-6041,
North £5°01'58" Wesi a distance of 990.48 feet;

thencc leavings said South line and North boundary North 00°33° 13" Bast » distance of

650.00 feet;

thence North 89°01°58" West a distance of 335.00 feet to the West line of said

Southwest 144 of the Northwest 1/4;

thence along seid West line North 00°33'13" East & distance of 671.88 feet to the North

1/16 comer cothmon to Sectionis 19 and 20, from which the Section Comer common to

Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20 bears North 00°33'53" East a distance of 1,322.03 feet;

thence South 88°57'43" West » distance of 133.68 feet;

thence North 43°35'09" West & distance of 547.46 feet;

thence North 26°51'56" West a distance of 381,96 feet;

thence North 37°36'19" West a distance of 406.83 feet;

thenice South 45°23'51" West a distance of 574.66 feet:

thence North 63°14'53" West a distance 0f 129.47 feet to the northwesterly right-of

‘way of Plano Road; .

thence along said right-of-way South 44°12'18" West a distance of 100.30 feet;

thence continming along said right-of-way along a curve to the left with a radjus of

125.00 feet and & central angle of 43°50'00" an arc length of 55.63 feet (with 2 chord

bearing of South 22°17'1 8" West, and a chord distance of 93.31 feet);

thence leaving said right-of-way North 00°22'18" East & distance of 99.06 feet;

thence North 88°12'49" West a distance 0f 219,57 feet;

thence North 89°55'14" West a distance 0of217.96 fest;

thence North 01°19'58" West a distance of 661.20 feet to the North line of the Northeast

1/4 of Section 19 from which the Northwest comner of said Northeast 1/4 bears

South 85°57'47" West a distance of 676.75 feet;

thence leaving said North line North 30°47'37" East a distance of 28.57 {eet;

thence South 77°55'43" East a distance of 151.47 feet;

thence South 11°09"25" West & distancs of 154.93 feet;

UATS-SUBSABOISE FOOTHILLS 07020uurve\LEGALSWBOUNDARY LEGAL 9-24-07.dcc
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Planning & Development Services

Boise City Hall, 2nd Floor
150 M. Capitol Boulevard
P O. Box 500

Boise, Idahe 83701-0500

Phone; 208/384-3830

Fax: 208/384-3753

TDD/TTY: B00/377-3529

Website: www.cityofboise.org/pds

Planning Division Transmittal

File Number (ARGT - 00542_, ¢ UPd7- o@Dﬁ‘!ﬂﬁﬁ'Fﬁﬁ 7- 22 Hearing Date

X-Reference

Address (pfi90 N. Pifdo ReAD
Applicant

77 EVELOPAE,

T iINc.

/q Planning & Zoning [J Hearing Examiner
8 Design Review [0 Staff Level
Transrittal Date

Please forward your comments regarding this application to the Planning Division at least 10 Calendar Days prior to the
above scheduled Planning & Zoning, Hearing Examiner or Design Review date so that your comments can be included in
the staff report. If this is a Staff Level, please comment within 7 Calendar Days of the transmittal date.

s

AR

»

R

\\I'\KK

daC

City

Police: Curt Crom

Fire: David S. Miller

Public Works: Ivan Buiterfield
Public Works: Catherine Chertudi
Public Works: Barbare Edaey
Parks: Cheyne Weston

Forestry: Brian Jorgenson

City Clerk

Airport: Director’s Office
Building: Marlene Southard
Library: Stephen Cottrell

DFM: Terry Lema

Parking Control /
Parks(Trails__ FCAC v):Paul Woods
Legal: Mary Elizabeth Watson

ounty

ACHD: Lon Den Hartog
County Commissioners
Sheniff Dispatch

Development Services
COMPASS: Ryan Head

Parks & Waterweys: Pat Beale

Idaho State

T

Transportation District IIT
Division of Public Works
Dept. of Water Resources
Historical Society :
Fish & Game (Region III)
Dept. of Lands

Dept. of Parks & Recreation
Dept. of H & W: Env. Quality

Federal

AN

Bureau of Land Management
Fish & Wildlife Service

. EPA
Army Corp of Engineers
Conservation Service
Other:

Schools Play:ing Division
Boise School District _ ¥ Dave Abo
Meridian School District Design Review
Boise State University _v}:/ Permit Piea
Sewer Districts v Kathloen/Stacey
West Boise Sewer Neighborhood Groups
Northwest Boise City - - Boise Heights
____ Bench Sewer District ___ Bomh
__ Owyhee Sewer District _ Central Bench
. __ Central Foothills
Util;ies e B ) O | Rim
o Power 7 .
:; Qwest Comn:l(utzications — Collister
*  United Water Corporation —— DepotBench
Chevron Pipeline —— Dovutown
Capitol Water Corporation _ EastEnd
_ Hamson Boulevard
Irrigation Districts . Harris Ranch
MNampa & Meridian Highlands
New York Irrigation : Hillcrest
Boise City Canal ~ Maple Grove— Frankli
. Boise Valley Mesa -
South Boise Water Co. : Marnis Hill
5. Boise Mutuat hﬁgaﬁon Co. - Nocth End
Bureau of Reclamation  Northwest
E‘ Board of Control - Pierce Park
Drainage District # Pioneer
——  Other 7 QuitRidge
Miscellanecus —— R“’“l‘m‘f E“‘_
Capital City Develop. Corp (2) _— SouthBoise Village
Cole-Collister Fire District — Southeast
Union Pecific Railroad ——  Stowart Guich
Central District Health ——  Sundise Rim
City of Garden City _ Sunset |
City of Meridian - SW Ada County Alliance
City of Eagle ——~  Voterans Pack
Am. Institute of Architecis —_——  Vista .
¥ Valley Regional Transit: Kelli Fairless _ Wann Springs Estates
Other . West Bench
- West Cloverdale
- ‘West Downtown
Public Works West Valiey
Jim Wyllie I
Terry Records




 Planning &DeveiopmeniSemce
Boise City Hall, 2nd Floor Fhone: 208/384.3830

150 M. Capitol Boulevard E

B ©. Bax 500
Boise, Idaho 83701-0500 absite: www,cityofboise. isr“g?pds
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Annexcmon/Rezone Appllcgggggpmgm

or.:r“i\flbl:b

This box for office use only

F"F-‘#: L\Q\Y'O/\'(\/Q/U q/} Fee: FC’:C/F‘[
R P

LAAYC - U0 %

Crc‘ss Reterenced File(s): _ _ Zone(s)
CYWVON-GO O
Are Pre-Application materials uﬂuched" Yes O No

This appiicafion is o request to construct, add or change the use of the property as follows:

EREFPRNES > WAL A Pea 4
E—*‘n«: LA TR e é C.CNe s '

Pre-Appllcahon Conference/Submittal Information
A pre-application conference with staff and pre-application neighborhood meeting are required pnor to the
submittal of this application. Contact a Procedures Analyst at 384-3830 for details.

Applications for annexations will not be accepted without a property description and map that meets the guidelines
listed on page 3.

Current Zone: & - (: Rt } Requested Zone: Q~ |A
Applicant Information (8¢ A2y 1797
AASES camMur POWNT DEVELIPMENT, Uc .
Applicant: CAPITAL D EVELIFMENT (acC. Phone:(243) 377 - 3939
";; SACT AKE CITT
Appllcunt s Address: '-g_goomw \5—00 ce T [ & VB Zip: E;'%?B
Agent/Representative: STEWART (AVD (GROUP Phone{ﬁo” 2635726

Agent/Re presentative’s Address: LT S, YUMo PADIC CIR Zip: 740 1{7
| M OVALG, V5
Contact Person (If different from above): K e ppfA l'/v’bf AN N Phone ﬁv S "3-7'2_05.’
&E]R0
Address of Subject Property: é?g'b—ﬂf PAAvp RD E)L'HSC L0 cK:’>7C7.2
' Mapping Division must initial here a? to signify address verification.

Property Description (Lot, Block & Subdivision name or recorded deed with a metes and bounds description):

. i
Parcel Number: SCE€ ATTACHED Quarter: S (44 /‘{ Section: | ), % t‘? 20
Township: k‘f A Range: 2..‘-3

b/08
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Annexation/Rezone Application 2

Development Information
3 22’6’8 Acres

1. Size of Property: Square Feet or

2. How is the property now used? Of€A [gyTditls  [A{7H ONT HgMmy
ON PAMg RUAD - (ne pPERATIunAL SAnmv0 OIT

3. How are the adjoining properties used? :
North: 7 HHREE HomEs South: _SUNGL C FAMIAY  HImeg
East: SINGUE FAMIA HumEg  west: SINGLE FAMUM  HuMes

4. Are there ony existing land uses in the general area similar to t_he proposed use?
If yes, what are they, and where are they located?

Qusty RIDLE SULDIWIS(ON i mMEPILAT LY To THE
=ZAsT. ' 20 '

MAY 2 9 2007

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

5. On what street(s) does the property have frontage?

PLANO L anvcE

6. Why are you requesting annexation into the City of Boise?
WC ARE CUNMNTILUOYS AND WANT 70 HIUK [NTQ
Pedblilc <ewer |

7. What use, building or structure is intended for the property?

SINeLZ FAm RESIDEvCES

8. What changes have occurred in the area that justify the requested rezone?
THS PRUPERTI RROCRS [iTHEEL SINELLE FAMILY
RESIQENTIAC SUL DIWVISIoMNS ., EENERAL CNowTH
N _7HE  AREA.

CAR 07 00042



Annexction/Rezone Application 3

9. Any additional comments?
_WE HAvE LEEN  JMORKING UATH BalsE CITY
Plannine & Zonintc And 074el Lol AnD FRIVATE
AbenciESs gl TWwo YEars TN AEKE sufE E
MEET TUHE CyMDiTions of THE [FIGTHILL ORIINAME .

Note: When an application has been submitted, it will be reviewed in order to determine compliance with
application requirements. It will not be accepted if it is not complete. A hearing date will be
scheduled only after an application has been accepted as complete.

Submittal Requirements

Note: The Boise City Council requires the following information to be submitted to the Planning &
Development Services Department for every application for annexation. Applications for annexations
will not be accepted without a property description and map that meets the guidelines listed below.

) 2 1. (1) Completed application, including signature of applicant.
- A 2. (1) Submittal requirements list,
I 3. (1) Detailed letter of explanation or justification for the proposed project.

& 4. (1) AHidavit of Legal Interest (attached). Form must be completed by the legal owner of record.

@ 5. (1) Current Vicinity Map. (8% x 11™) at 1” = 300" scale, showing location and current zoning of the
property. Map mustbe dated. Map is available from the Mapping Division. Please indicate the location of your
property on the map) Map must contam the following information.

A. A precise copy. that matches the description (ordinanc
commencing and beginning points, etc.) ﬁ @ T@WE

B. Cross-hatched area showing the annexation propert
& PrOPETY MAY 2 § 2007
C. Street names ‘
‘ DEVEL
D. Address grid . SEF{S{%rggNT
E. Names of surrounding subdivisions

The annexation area shall be located as close to the center of the map as possible. -

e

Zl’ 6. (1) Land Description. Attach a description of the actual property which you wish to have rezoned or
annexed on a separate page. All land descriptions must be certified by a land surveyor registered to the
State of Idahio.

A. Al] property description shall be labeled as “Exhibit A.”

CAR 07 00042




Planning & Development Services

Boise Ciy Hell, 2nd FRoor Phone: 208/384-3830

150 N, Copitol Boulevard Fox: 208/364-3753

P O, Box 500 TDD/TTY: B0D/377-3529

Boise, ldabo B3707-0500 Wobsite: www.cityofboise.org/pds

Affidavit of Legal Interest
State of%)

County of-Ad‘U‘T ..5;7/?‘,4{7*44’— ]
g f\%a o5 Conyon Pointe Dnelyment 3750 W S0 Sourth
el Lale City , VirY,

State

being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say:

(3f Applicant is also Owner of Record, skip 1o B)

A. That | am the record owner of the property described on the attoched, and | grant my

permission ‘9:5]5’-"&21 Land 5 gm!e $HS s. (Y] P&Kg mzfg*ibg,
Name idvace) YT Addrss BdIOYT

to submit the accompanying opplicotion pertaining to that property.

B.  logree to indemnify, defend and hold Boise City ond its employees harmless from any
claim or liability resulting from ony dispute as to the statements contained herein or as to
the ownership of the property which is the subject of the application.

" Daoted this Z/ﬁL day of /Zf/l/ _, 20 CZ 2

NG/
Sawon 77

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day and yeor first above written.

~ Notary Public . ¢ m%, %JJ/WYZJV\_’/
BROOKE A.

RDO‘N i Notary Public far-l-duha%ﬁg’i

N A Mymﬁes j Residing at:¢ M:: éé/ﬁ E %¥ t: ‘E ” ;j)
L re———— e N R
My commission expires: //// yﬁm
Mh\' 29 2007
DEVELOPMENT

CAR 07 00042  SERVICES



R —
2083753271 p.2

May 23 2007 9:06AM CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

Boisa City Hell, 2nd Aoor

150 M. Copiol Boulowrd Fox; 208/384-3753
‘ R ©. Box 500 TDD/TTY, £00/377-3529 ,
v | Boiss, Idoho B3701-0500 . Website: www.cilyofboise.org/pds |

Affidavit of Legal Interest

State of Idaho )
] ss
County of Ada )

P.  Ramon Yergason ., 200. T P1.,
Name Address -
Boise Idaho 83713
Sisy Sats

being first duly sworn upon ooth, depose and soy:

(¥ Applicant is also Owner of Record, skip to B}
A, That | am the record owner of the property desaibed on the attached, and | grant my

permission 1o E” 8T L E Sf 2i.n 13 Il Aoy , .
m:nvm,u'r Address gqoq-;

& GLCSMpGnyIn g upp.u.a‘..sn pertaining 1 "c thot properly.

ic submit the

B.  lagree to indemnify, defend and hold ‘Boise City and its employees harmiess from any
daim or liohility resulting from nny disnute os ta the stotements contained herein or as o

the ownership of the property which is the subject of the opplication.

Dated this 29th . : day of May . ) -, 2007
%/M”’( Cﬁ%
_ Signatura ( V

Subscribed end sworn to before me the day and vear first ahove written.
Notary Public for Idche R E @ E “ w E D

\*““““mm‘ Residing ot: _ Boise, Tdaho 1
2. VARERIUE

ﬂOTARY o My commission expires: Juna 8, 2012 ~ ‘
o - DEVELOPMENT

SERVICES

miilllmum ‘
%

-. L1 P l"
T (N

-, PUBLIC
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Planning & Development Services

Boise CHy Hall, 2nd Hoor Phone: 208/3684.3830

150 N, Capitol Boulevard Fax: 208/384-3753
[ P, O. Box 500 TOD/TTY: 800/377-3529
W Boisa, l[doho 83701-0500 Website: www.cityofboise.org/pds

Affidavit of Legal Interest

State of ldaho )
' ) ss
County of Ada )

L ANDY s KTNY  fovER L 296 PLANO LN

Naome Address
Bois&E | i 1D
Chy State

being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say:

(if Applicant is also Owner of Record, skip to B}

A, That | am the record owner of the property described on the attached, and | grant my
permission to STEWART {Avg SRoyd GRS s. upipn PARK CcovTEL *Sbo,
Nome m\DVﬁ\J;) vT Address B\{DY—,
to submit the accomponying application pertaining to that property.

B. | ogree to indemnity, defend and hold Boise City and its employees harmless from any

claim or liability resulting from any dispute as to the statements contained herein or as to
the ownership of the property which is the subject of the application.

Dated this &} L day of MHAY 2007

' Py K&Eﬁa Lovep

ignafu

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day ond year first above written.

oy, : ' m \%A p £ » M_E
¥ ARNL(:'% Notary Public for Idaho
4

? % \
'-'i; Y ‘.‘3 Residing at:%% i MAY L g zum
H ;-_- . ]
% ‘} *_5 My commission expires: :: 2 - é - 21 2 4 ( } DEVE EEHLO* ,IPBMEESNT
0
'o,“‘f OF ID:' “\\ss

(AR 07 00042



Planning & Development Services

Boiss City Hall, 2nd Floor Phone: 208/384-3530

150 N. Capitol Boulevord Fox: 208/384-3753

P O. Box 500 TDO/TTY. BOD/AY7-3529

Boisa, |daho 83701-0500 Waebsite: www.cityofboise.org/pds

Affidavit of Legal Interest

State of Idaho )

County of Adtz )ss .

o deres Hpnding » 40 By (839
Nome © ! Address
(Bove o Odpale B3/

being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say:

(if Applicont is also Owner of Record, skip to B)

That | am the record owner of the property described on the attached, and | grant my

A.
permission to STEWsRY Lanvg GRoUS GRS S. upioy PARK cevTee¥ 300,
Nome f'h\DVﬁ\_—,G:I VT Address 8;{0%7
to submit the accompanying application pertaining to that property.
B. 1 agree to indemnify, defend and hold Boise City and its employees harmless from any

claim or liability resulting from ony dispute as to the statements contained herein or as to

the ownership of the property which is the subject of the application.

Dated this <. day of /P2 200

YU CHRI0 —
& \?-?\\0" “".:5: ,'?",“ Notary Fublic for Idaha
& .. -

A
¥ % Residing at: % DEVELOPMENT
H h SERVICES

(q=R0 2ot O

s My commission expires:

""06. OF IDP' ““‘

{ /
LU TPHIPN

CAR 07 0004,




Planning & Development Services

Boise City Hall, 2nd Hoor Phone: 208/384-3330
150 N. Capitol Boulevard Fox: 208/384-3753
B O. Box 500 TDD/TTY: 800/377-3529
Boisa, idahe B3701-0500 Wabsite: www.cilyotboise.org/pds

A &
Affidavit of Legal Interest

State of Idaho )

) ss
County of Ada )
L, Kelly E. Teouwtrier | 2275 Con wae.n/ -:LQ,(
Nome ' < Address
Mer dians ) T2 ho
City . State

being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and say:

(H Applicant is also Owner of Record, skip to B)

A.  That ! om the record owner of the property described on the aftached, and | grant my
permission to STEWAT g ﬁﬂm CRoud  OREs. upon Pk cenree¥300,
MIDvALE ), YT  Addes gyoy-y
to submit the uccompunylng upplrcahon pertoining fo thot property.

B. _ | agree to indemnify, defend and hold Beise City and its employees harmless from any
claim or fiability resulting from any dispute as to the statements contained herein or as to
the ownership of the property which is the subject of the application.

A
" Dated this__ R 3" dayof YY) Py ,2027

Signoture ]

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day ond yeor first above written, @
T = 2 GEIV
\\\\Q\.&E.B-p.i,_gg i )

e

& G
F % Notary Public fof lHaho YL 200/
g .- ﬁOTARY “.. % ry @ M 2 5
EE'- : : =§ Residing ot: 6{3 {3~ M\‘“ \’\-’\7 DE\’ELOPMENT
2 ., PUBLIC 7 § : ‘ SERVIGES
%, e, -~ F
% ", .gé"‘";‘swp\\\‘?‘ My commissicn expires: L / 2- ?J 2042~

CAR 07 00042




@' . o ) ﬁ‘,ﬂfa
ADA COUNTY AECORDER J. DAYID NAVAHAG AMOUNT 1200 4
. BOISE I0AHO 0B/01/06 0d:2d PM
RESORLED REQUES
DEQ~ OF
Stewaet Tile Compeny 106123633

. ADA COUNTY RECORDER J. DAVID NAVARRO AMOUNT 1280 4
BOTSE IDARD 18/03/6 04:25 P

B
LS'EZ@W&ET seconpeposraceroe | AT ARERNAGON OO
title of boise Stewart Tille Company 186157823
dede iy fg;/.w no-recont

WARRANTY DEED
For Value Reczived Benjamin Femily Empowered Co-op Partnership LLC,
the Grantor, hercby grants, bargaing, alls, conveys and warants unio

AAsE'S .
AASE-Canyon Pointe Development, LLC,

the Grenlee, whose curren! sddress is Sait Lake City, UT 84104

the follawing described premlzes, 1 wit!
Bea “Buhiblt A™ auached hercto
Parce! Number: et
SUBJECT "0 Current Qeners] Taxes, & on In the process of assersments, not yet du
or payehle, Basements, rexirictions, r:smaﬁuns. provisions of record, mul essessments, I7 any.

TO HAVE AND TOQ HOLT the seid promises, with their pppurianances unto the said
Grantee, thelr heirs and assigns forever, And the said Qmntor does hereby covenemnt to and with
the said Granlee, thet it is the owner in fez glmple of sald premises, thet said premises are free
Fom al) encumbrances and thal he will warrant and defend the same Fom afl lawful claims

STATE OF ZfaA. Yoo
LS oo

COUNTY OF Sa/f Lot ) !

On this 28th day of July, 2006, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in end for said State,
persenelly appeared 2 ; known to me, ou the basle of satizfactory
cvidenge, tobe the_ " 2ru<leo , of the Limited Linbility Compeny that executed

the Instrument end the formgaing Instrument way signed on bebelf of sold company by euthority
of cansent of ila members and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they execuied the samc,

ESS HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL,
l% .76' &JM r_.—————-u——

~ "
oty Public: Md_ézféa___ ; Public
Rescing st _720c6. f: BROGKED. SORTON |
My commmisaloa explrey | Ll Teuale, Likuh 84074 ] |
R M onarTY. | !
7 i Swee of 3 !

L————_—_—--

Slewor TTUr ol Dalse, e, Flie Numben ﬂuum..sf:

A ferecorled o correct Rame aff Grantee _ :
CAR 07 00042 D@é&%—




SCHEDULE A

Order Number: 6048450..EK

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcei I:

A parcel of land being a portion of the Southwesl quarter of the Southwest quarter, Section 17,
And & portion of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter, Section 20, Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, Idaho end more particularly deseribed as follows:

Beginning at a brass cap marking the Sovthwest comer of the Southwesl quarter of the Southwest
Quarter, Section 17, Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise Meridian; said brass cap being

The Real Point of Beginping; thence along the Westerly boundary of szid Southwest quarler

Of the Southwest quarter, Section 17

North 00°00°00™ Easi 438.00 feet (formerly North 445.00 feet) to an iron pin marking the
centertine of North Plano Lane as referred 1o in Record of Survey No, 204); thence leaving said
Westerly boundary and along said centerline

North 68°56'51" Enst 235.00 feet (formerly North 68°25' Eest) to an iron pin; thence leaving
Said centerfine

South 05°53'09"™ East 40.92 feet (formerly South 6°25° East) to &n iron pin on the centerline

Of Smith’s Access Road as referred to in Instrumeni No, 7744153; thence along said cenlerline
The following courses and distances to iron pins; thence

South 57°44'26" East 122.45 feet to vn iron pin; thence

South 52°00°3]1" East 599.89 feet (formerly South 55°12° East 774.00 feet) to an iron pin; thence
South 44°43'04" East 237.59 feet (formerly South 35°13" East 383.69 feet) to an iron pin
marking a point of curve; thence

Southeasterly along & curve to the right 96.99 feet, seid curve having a central angle of 34°19°10"
A radjus of 161.93 feet, tangents of 50.00 feet, and & long chord of 95.55 feet, bearing -

South 27°33'29” East to an iron pin marking a pomt of tangent; thence

" South 10°23'54" East 159,31 fee! (formerly Soufh 27°33" East 67.64 feet) 1o an iron pin; thence

Leaving said centerline

South 29°50'40™ West 10.00 feet (formerly South 27°33" West) to an iron pin on a line that is
330.10 feet (formerly 330.00 feel) south and parallel to the Northerly boundary of said Section
20; thence

North 87°42°20" West 1045.00 feet (formerly West) to an iron pin on the Westerly boundary of
said Section 20; thence

North 01°35°29" East 330.10 feet (formerly North 00°28" East 330,00 feet) to the Point of
Beginrimpg,

Pareel 1: : _ E @E“N] E‘

Flle Namber: SD4B4ON.EX

Stevwan Fithe af Dolse, ne. \ _'
;ﬂn;;l;e:rlicgll Description > M;\‘{ '1 g ?,%“
DEVE

R 07 00042
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A parcel of land Jocated in the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 19 and the
Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 4 North, Range 2 East,
Boise

Meridien, Ada County, ldaho, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing &t the Northwest corner of Section 20, Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise
Meridian; thence

South 0°42'27" East 220,35 feet along the section line common to Sections 19 and 20 to Cumer
No. 1, the Point of Beginning; thence continuing

South 6°42°27" East 109.65 feet to Comer No. 2; thente

South 34°22'17” East, 1,190.65 feet to Corner No, 3 a point in the South boundary of the
Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 20; thence

South 89°12'49™ West 660.00 feet along said South boundary to the Southwest comer of said
Northwes! quarter Nonhwest quarier of Section 20, Corner No, 4; thence

South 8794259 West 133,73 feet to Comer No. 5; thence

MNorth 44°51°44" West 547.39 feet to Corner No. 6; thence

North 28%07°56™ West 381.%3 feet to Comer Na. 7; thence

North 38°52'52" West 406.99 feel to Corner No. 8; thence

Narth 48°21'09" East 137.03 feet along.the approximate Easterly R.O.W. Jine of the Barnes
access road to Cormer No. 9; thence

South 87°17'21" East 591.87 feet to Corner No. 10; thence

North 89°31'05" East 248.12 feet to Carner No. | the Real Point of Beginuing,

Parcel 111:

The Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 20, Township 4 North, Range 2 East,
Boise Meridian;

Except the following described parcel

Beginning at the one quarter comer common to Sections |9 end 20, Township 4 Nornth, Range
2 East, Boise Meridian, thence

North 650,00 feet elong the West Section line of said Section 20; thence

East 335.00 feet, thence

South 650.00 feet, more or less, to the mrdsectmn line of said Section 20; thence alonp seid
Midsection line oo I :

West 335.00 feet, more or less, to the Real Pﬂint'bI"Beginning.

Parcel 1V:

A parcel of |and lying in the Norwest Quarter
Of the Northwest Quarter of Section Twenty, Township

T

Four North, Range Twa East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, \
Idaho more particularly described as follows: E N]
L N \

Flle Number: 604R49N, EK [ty
Stevnnt Tz nf I!uisl.", lqc. \ m‘,
.I::::;‘:flfs“ Descriplion \rﬁ ‘9\#\\{ ?— g 1 N
ELOPME
DE\éER\ﬂCES

R 07 00042



Commencing at the Section Cormer Common to Seclions
Seventeen, Eighteen, Nineteen and Twenty in, Township
Four North, Range Two East, Boise, Meridian; thence
Southward between Sections Nineteen and Twenty a
Distance of 330 feet to a point, THE REAL POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence Eastward on & line which is parallel
To the Section line between Sections Seventeen and
Twenty 1o a point on the East boundary of the North-
West Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Twenty;
Thence Southward along the East boundary of the North-
West Quarier of the Northwest Quarter of Section
Twenty, 10 a point which is the center of the Narthwest
Quarter of Section Twenty; thence Westward along the
South boundary of the Northwest Quarter of the North-
West Quarier of Section Twenty to a point which is
Located 660 feet Eastward on the 1/16 comer

Between Sections Nineteen and Twenty; thence North-
Westerly to the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING.

b,

A T

|',|III|I., ’

STATE OF IDAHG, COUNTY OF ADA 32" ; , Y,
), L. David Navarr, Recorder for AdaC iy, & )
true: and comeet copy of Inst. No, .

ws It appears on pecord in Book :
a1 Page,

N wrmzs.v;&;{l-:ueo_r; ;f h;:.. g
’ ’ O i, DAVID NAVARR(-Rofiepic e
Y
, % \ 29 ™
File Number: 6048390, K Y T
S o B s
Page 3 of 3 \2 A=k



WHEER.FT ‘_.' yutd 5]
- OF AN CLUNT

ey




&;fJH

A
LR HRY

$12

R
Gt

Rl

ST

}
1

o unrtion of ge_k1un
annﬂn lnq a
Copoint marked “y 2 brass
HQmuM-ch Lrvﬂﬁnl!

County, JﬁﬂJB

S liorih ;2'&1!5
Alorth a0tonp
.'hr"‘h H

uurin,h%‘ﬂa'ﬂﬂ

V,tu.): - l_r—r‘cbj 03" V”

rih nF UU‘LOﬂ z
_Hurrh"’° A"

n-nlqﬂ”h\]]

‘..HHT{} U r““‘UF“

..]'l w"‘ "1 FIOUII

M TE

SHorid ,?°30 00“

S hnit n"'na og"
Horlll 45°0 00"

. ﬂh. a5 :,-.4u

-d'JOU oo"

Chorth 2BOU pov

B Lh"n"n ulO”

Lt .'r*n111

L RET0D 0"
h o 3RTO0t oo
P THn oo
SR Ope
5'00’00"

PUTﬂu of Enginnin rcn:e'; ing “Lhin
7,iihe 01luﬂ1nr courses and di
Lo po1nt; Lhnncc R -

.JJd1v1a1on fio.

a8

RE] h=m,w

lost 08,93 | pulnL Cthener.

West 70, DU;. pﬂ1ﬂu, thence: a]unn @ curve
whose central angle i3

1 an.L00 ran. and lunq

_ef Lo 2 po1n;,,Lhencc;
Lt - pn1nL Lhencc
: LU a paint;  Lhence
,-L Lo a point; thonce -

i a;’oﬂ!uo",-
'71-" ]r' Gnrl_'

=1

-y :'1' AL

ard R o, 3; thence 2long

'Lne ‘0110ﬁ1ﬁg COUrses

[SE=N=

VErS EL ety Ty N C:.

o3 4

. : (g .
P Ll = B L it

g Q-a o C

;0106

_'"oﬁrvr
"|..h'=ﬂ|.."’ )
*'¢Lhﬂﬂu B

ch"r Lo Lh
:adlud is

enquh 1; ﬂ07;;u fnnL. radiu

polnl on Lrlarhlil Jubdlvi.lun Ha 23

hr-JDuLhn-ly boundary ua sald subdivislon the Telluwing:

ppﬁnt; Lhcncn

'ppint;,iﬁcnan
a point; thence _
a puint rint]l Suidiyis e

int n"“"1n5 dri
ithe bouyndary of
ld i tanzes: '
; ‘thence o

c'pbjni;'thgncé-
poings thenge .

pointy thence
O y 7

-

i wiknge

int; lhonze

\L., ihanza
printy thzacs
point; thenze

- L)
rl{'_'lzn._‘ i
pointy theno

il

1579 

vg-the East hovnn*va_if*z--"'*




01064 580

Lfl“nx.ﬁ

“thence. - T
101“; 1nLnr uct.ng,ﬂr1h:h111 uuhuxvisiuu.
ry ool

JQU!—“ Uf UO on
Toulh 44T OU Dpon g
. L 3 land: IJ
PriarkiN Ng
,.J“J-y. ot il oot s
~zouin i r’) ‘n".\—:_'
:- Lrin GE'GJ sl
South & 'D” r~u_.“
CLollh
Sy

L"J LY U u

IR

rou:aes and d1 anr
;po1nh,ynnw'n¢- _
Ly thence

O TEE Y VRN PR

: '-'IJ-,:

: i __|"|

T R R A R TIRR aP

L
L
.
L
rh
"
t
1%
L.
-
L,
-
)
v,
& ..
L.
i-‘,
[
.
"
L
w
o
L‘

ﬂnuLh
ol ‘ G
‘:'-DUUL-h It ]{.I"‘ ' 00 4 ' ‘Lhcncu
Znhtp A6 a5YE BT 0. A fuint; Lheuse
Choyiheal ﬁf'13ﬂfhﬂut~23ﬁ.50]f Lo_aanu1nL “thenge
.:?J*fp U‘f?'lﬁk[ﬁfst 467:52'T to a’point; thence C —
horth BRI0A2 9,25 fhetlo a pu1nt on the Wes t 1/15 11nc u._:aid
b g.the West 1/16 Tine: T
nurtn 043 A LD 20ﬂl.39 fect to a-paint: . said po1nb bn{ng the West
: Lornnr cwumon LU 3 __and "D thnncn nlonn thﬂ hor»h Loundai
l‘.‘Ln.'lOﬂ .. : ’
vvg-a ]olnL, Ja1 nUlnt hning the NHorth
ujon LU thnncn couLinu1ng aluny uhﬂ forti

2al, 2842.07 .psﬁnag":‘
J“" U':. ; O, 7h ie L
idl ’D- h .

"‘ '|l'1’n ”

g polnh uh1ng Lite Koarts
st bcunJ*:" of said -

R

_ s Lpo1n~, caid po1n; bﬂlng Lhn East
,20, Lhnncn con.1nb1nu ulong the t boundary

._"nm-

i

5
3
cr
—
.
=3
3
LaES er LA P




ian, ﬂua Lovn.y
10n 20,'_ e inl

hen:c o
Lheace |

nur}nd h an uium1num cuj
—Jhn Pu1nu of. ung1nn1ng;
po1n dLhnn

neid 3
)r'l}L)ll ’
j‘l_]l':'.‘ll
'm 25"
.qnaﬁu
D H"" N

07 0n04?




GRANTEE(S). wh 967N AL PLAND, LANE " Bt o 83703
“lADA - . Viiae ounly, S .uleni!dahn

the; iolluwlng descrfbed reai prnperw ln
dias Ia[lnws, 10 wit

aretiy’ ey DHR
152 tha sah:i rarm5=s Bre 1tae_tron1 ali




" 1193000232

' Drder Ko.: §T= aguﬂﬂanu TN/Ru

lEXHiBIT g

PARCE

‘:A parce Jof Jand lylng Sectiond 18 and 19 Townsh;p 4 Nu:th.
Range 2 East, :Boise Ner;dlan, Ada Caunty, ldaho, mare partlquarlv
deqcrlbed as follcws. - '

Cnmmenclng t LhL Section eorner common to Sectinng 17 10, L4
. and 20 in Township 4 North, Range 2 ‘East, Boise Merldxan, thenne
" Horth 16 degrees 02' West, a distance of 415.10 feet.to P.I. Mo,
. 5 of the Barnes Access iRoad; thence :
North 36! degrees 54" East a dlstan*e of 136. 77 {ect tn ‘a steel
Lo pin; thence
‘Seuth 70 degrees 14"west a dlstance ‘of 495 ?2 [eet to.a steel
- ) pin, THE REAL POIRT OF 'BEGINNING; thence - .
~'South 0 degrees 02' East, a dlstdnce uE 1D DE fLeL ke a sLneI o
- ‘pin; thence .
South 4:degrees 47' EBast, a d:stancn nf 514 36 feel tc 4 slbeel
© pin; thence ’
South 0 degrees 24' West, a dlstance of 105 n1 feet tm a steel
.. pin; thence e
North B9 degrees 19' West, a dlstance of 247. 9: feet tc a steel
o pin; thence T .
. North 86 degrees DG' .West, a distance of 59l.87,feep tm a skeel
- pin; thenge ~ - % - o D : ‘ ]
ﬂBgdegregs D4' West, a distance of 75.16 feet Lto.a steel
pin; thence T - : :
37 degleea 19' East, a-
‘pin; thence L . .
48 degrees 17' EBask, a d -0f 290.02 feet ko a stee!
P.Lnr THE PEJ\L POINT D[“ BLGINNING. o ST ’

of 270.50 feet te a sheel

»

PAHCEL:II

:Together w;th an easement for 1ngress and’ egrass ‘mver, and across
"~ Private Lane known as Plano Lane as described in Book 472 of
_ Deeds on:Page 32 and Book 473 of Deeds on Page 700. '

PARCEL!ITI

Togother . with an easement for ingress and egress over and across a
private road, a portion of which is described in Warranty Deed
recorded March 23, 1967 as Instrument Ho. £60475. ‘ -

T TS T TR T T R R R T T TS TR T T, T e T T T e Fra ke 4.2 T =Y
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WARRANTY DEED

Bor value received Gaory R Litlle and Deborah A Little, Husband & Wife

the Graater, hersby grants, bargains, aells, conveys and warrants unto
AASE's Cenyon Pointe Development, LLC, A Uteh Limited Liabitity Company

the Grantes, whose owrent address is 3750 W 500 8, Salt Lalee City, UT 84104

the following deacribed premiacs, ko wit:
See "Exhihit A" sttached hersto

Parce! Nomber;

SUBJECT TO: Current General Taxas, a litn in the process

of nssesstoemts, not yet duc

orpayable. Easemenis, restrictions, reservations, provisions of record, and assessments, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said
Grantee, thelr heirs and assipns forevar, And the said Grantor dues hersby covenant to and with
the seid Grantes, thet it {3 the owner in fee simple of said premises, that said premises are free
Fom &l encumbrances and fiat he will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claima

whatsoaver.

Diated this 27th day of April, 2007,

Gary & Debareh A Little

STATE OF Iddhn }
} ss.
COUNTY OF Ade )

On this 30th day of April, 2007, before me, the undersigned, o Notery Public, in and for said

State, persoually eppearsd Gary R Little ond Deborsh A Litfle lmown

to me, snd/or identified o

me on the besis of satisfactory evidenoe, to ba the person(s) whose nema(s) is/are subscribed to
the within ingtmment end aclmowledged to me thist he/shefthey executed ihe sama.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL. J—— @
o -Lv\ 5. , 5- @
f P sl %
— — 5;7 & §{01 AR :‘E’" ?.__; \Q
Gory Plic: Evelyn Sceller 18 ™ ci @

Residing at:  Bofae, ID 'é-,'.,, val A _,-.'-’ @ 1@1
My comruission expires Febroary 18, 2010 w """;;“\gmc‘ i \ 1% <

lmuml" : \‘\F O? ‘\heﬂ

\ S
pelCanc®

Stewnn Titlo of Bolye, loe,  Flle Mumber; 5050425, BFEK se

Waranty Dheetl = (lndivldunn
Pope 1 873

CAR 07

000497



Exhibit A
LEGAY DESCRIPTICN

Order No.; 106050425

Porcel A

A parce] of Iand located in the Southenst Quarter of the Soothwest Quarter (SE1/48W1/4) end
the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1/45E1/4) of Seotion 17, Townehip 4 North,
Raunge 2 Enst, Boise Meridian, more particularly described as follows

Bepinning at the Southwest Section comner of seid Section 17; thence

South B9°47*00" Bast along the South Section fine of ssid Section 17, o distance of 1,874.54 foet
to the Ren] Point of Beginning; thence

North 12°20°33™ Weat n distance of 641.37 feet; fhence

North 21748°55" Waest a distance 0f257.54 feet; thence

North 52°27°00" West s distance of 53,75 feel; thence

North §5°10°00™ Bast & distenens of 540.00 feet: thence

North 58°45°00™ Bost & distance of 323,48 feet: thenve

Naorth 01°35°00" West o distance of 303.15 feet; thence

South 48°08'00" East a distance of 1,019.57 feet; thenoe

Sounth 85°47'00" Bast s distance of 200,0 feet; ihance

South a distenee of 920,00 feet i o paint on the South Section line of ssid Section 17; thence

Worth 89°47'00" West along seid South szolfon line a distance of 1,4%1 96 feet to the Real Point
of Begioning,

Parcel B

Situnted in Ade County, State of Idaho
A parce] of innd Incated in the Smuthwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 17, Towaship 4 North,
Range 2 Fast, Boize Meridinn, more particulec]y deseribed ns follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner af Sachan 17, annshxp 4 North, Range 2 Hast, Boise
Meridien, and renning thence

North 16°02° ‘West a distance 0f 415,10 feet to .1, No. 3 of (he Bames Acceas Road; thence

North 56°54' Enst a distence of 136.72 feet to o stee] pin; thence

North a distance of 745,39 feet ko o steel pin (Taylor's NE Caormner); thence

North 43°50° Baat & distance of 132.61 fest to a stee] pin; thence

North 66°54" Enst n distance of 300,10 fzet to o steel pin; thence

South 86°42° Epst a distance of 370.02 fest to o steel pin; thence

Worth 65743’ Bast & distance of 474.06 feet to'a found %™ iron bar, the Real Point of Beginning;
ihence

South 58°35'48" Bast 458,34 fect io n found 5/8" iron pin (formerly described of record es

“South 58°37" Hast a distunce of 458.48 feet to o steel plo™); theace ’

North 80°46°52™ Enst 504.32 foet to a foumd 5/8" iron pin (formerly deseribed of repord as

*North 80°48" East n distance of 504.64 feet to 1 slee] pin'™); thence

Norih 50°28°00" East 275,98 feet o a frund 5/8” iron pin (formerly described of record as

“Morth 50°28' East a distancae of 276.00 feet to p steal pin”); thence

South 70°14°58™ Bnst 85.51 feet to a fonnd 5/8™ ivon pin (formerly desoribed ns “South 70°18”

Enst r distance of B5,53 feet to n steel pin"); thence ‘

South 02913*03" Eagt 303.14 feet to n found 5/B" iron pin {former]y described of record as

"South 1°39" Enst a distance of 303,15 feat to a 5ted] pin; thancs Q@

South 58748704 West 323.59 feat to 2 found %" iron bar (formerly described nf record rs

“South 58749 Waest a distance of 323.4% feet to @ stoa] pin™); thence

South 65°09'04™ West 543.41 feet to & point of intemection between P.I No. 12 end P.LNe, 13 .
on the Barnes Access Road marked by o set 5/8" iron pin with plastic enp PLE 6552 (formerly {'/"\ .(
described of record] a5 *South 65°10° West a distance of spproximately 540,0 feet to a point \G\"k \\he\‘\
of intersection between P.1, No, 12 and P, No, 13 on the Bames Access Road"); thence

Siewnr Tille of Dolee, Ino,  File Nomber: EIS4ZY. 8F/EK
Wirmaty Deed — ( Individimh)
Prge 2 af2

AR 07 00042




North 52°25°48” West 182,39 fee! to a P.1, No, 13 on the Bames Access Road morked by a set
5/8" iron pin with plastic cap PLS 6552 {formerly described of record as “North 52°27° West
a distance of epproximaicely 185.00 feet to .1, No, 13 on the Barnes Access Rozd”); hence

North 31917°48™ West 175,81 feet to o P.I No. 14 on the Bames Access Rood marked by a set
5/8" iron pin with Plasdc Cap PLS 6552 (formerly deseribed of record as “Morth 31°19° West
r distance of 179.8] feet io P.I. No. 14 on the Bames Access Road™); thence

North 57°32'48™ West 200,31 feet to s P.1, No. 15 on the Bames Access Road merked by e set
5/8” iron pin with plestic cap PLS 5552 (formerly described of record as *“North 57°34° West
a distance of 200.31 feet to 2 P.I, No. 15 on the Bames Access Rond™); thence

North 02°54*40" West 338.23 feet (formerly described of record as “on & bearing of
approximately North 1°00" West & distance of approximately 337,5 feet") to the Real Point nf

Beginning,

Siewer Titleof Balay, Ine.  Ille Mumbrer: 6350425_BF/EX

Warmnty Dend — (Individusl)
Page3 olfl
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WARRANTY DEED
For Value Racsived Regional Holdings, LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Compeny

the Grentor, beceby grents, bargains, sells, gonveys and warrants unto

Polink
" Aase's Canyori Dévelopment, LLC, A Utsh Limited Liab{ty Company

the Gromier, whoge current address in 3750 W 500 S, Salt Lake City, UT R41Dd '

the Tollowing described premises, to wit:
Ses “Hxhibit A" attached heretn
Prrcel Number; 80617347100
SUBJECT TO: Cumrent Goneral Taxes,  lien in the prdcess of aspessments, not et doe
or payable. Basements, restrictions, reservations, provisions of record, and essesaments, if sny.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLY the said premises, with their sppurfensnoes tmto the said
Grantee, theixr heirs and nasigus forevar. And the said Grantor does heraby oovenant to and with
the aaid.Grantee, that it is the owner in fee simpls of satd premises, fhat seid premises are free
from all encumbraneas and that he will warrant and dafend the same from al] Iawful cleims
whatsoever,

Dated this 6tk dey of April, 2007
Regicnal Holdings, LLC

bl Ep )

/ Jaseph McNeal [
Muaoger
ETATEOF ~Liks k& )
_ ) 88,
COUNTY OF A-dar )

On this fith day. of April, 2007, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Publio, in and for seid Stata,
pemonally appeared Joseph McNeal known tn me, on fhe basia of satisfastory evidence, to be the
Mansper of the Limited Licbility Compiny that executed the instrvment and the foregoing
instrumeot was!signed on behelf of said company by authority of consent of its memnbers mmd
ackuowledged to ms that hefshefthey execoted the same,

WITNESS MYHAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

ﬂ)\— o - .‘“mm.,,
Notary Fubllc: @dz !ff /4 PrY ,: B g‘@,,‘lz% : ‘@\
Residing at: -s.'.- WO, A:h'ﬁ @ '

My commission expires ____ | (0 - 2 - 3 > @
- - ] kS
IR N - T -3 3
) Ugpic.p = @ \\
TV
-_".’) “; \b.

Siovwert Tide of Bolsy, Ins, File Numbers 6050302,.EK
Worranty Deed - LLC
Pope | n[3
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Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 106050342

Parcel 1

A parcel of land being e portion of the Southwest % of Section 17, T4N, B2E, BM, Ada
County, Idaho, and being the lands described as Parcel 1 ag disclosed by Record of Survey 7448,
tecorded June 28, 2006 es Instrument No., 106103469, records of Canyon County, Idahn more
perticularly described ns follows;

Commencing ot the Southwest cormer of snid Section 17, said comner marked by 8 Bross
Cap monment; thence, along the Southerly line of seid Section, Scuth 89°54'32" Bast, 1,321,09
Teet to the West 1/16 corner of said Section, sald corner marked by & found 5/8" iron pin re-
tagped PLS 11463 ag shown on Record of Survey No, 7448, Ads Connty Records, thence,
cantinuing elong seid Section lne, Scuth 89°54°32" Hast, 12.09 feet to'n set 5/R” irun pin tagged
PLS 11463 at the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thencs, leaving said Section line, North 10°55° 57" West 352.57 feet (formerly North
09754" 54" Wast 330.69 feet), found 4" iron pin re-tapged PLS 11463;

Thence, along the Northeastorly line of the above mentioned Paroel 1, North 56°07'507
Best, 551.90 feet (formerly North 57904"01™ East, 549.5( foet) to re-sct 5/8” iron pin tagged PLS
11443;

Thenoe, along the Easterly line of said Parcel 1, South 13°04°07" East, 572.01 fest
(formerly Sounth 12920733 Enst §41.37 feet) to a found 5/8" 1 iron pin re-tagged PLS 11463 on the
Southezly line of seid Section;

Thence, along seid Southerly line, North 89°54'32" West, 543.34 feet (formerty North
B9°47 West 541.36 feet) to the FOINT OF BEGINNING.

Together with: A 50-foat-wide right-of-wey described as Parcel 2 fa the deed recorded as
Instrumeat Mo, 102056762, Ada County records,

Parcel 2;

A parcel of inod belng a portion of the Southwest 4 of Section 17, T4N, R2E, BM, Ada Cousty,

Ideho, md being the lands described &1 Parcel 3 as disclosed by Recor? of Survey 7448, recorded
June 28, 2006 as Instroment No, 106103469, records of Cenyon Couaty, Idaho mors particularly

described as follows:

Compencing at the Southwest cornar or seid Secton 17, seid cornar marled by e Brass
Cap mmument; thence, along the Sputherly Hine of said Section, South B9°54°32" Hast BE2.31
feet to 1 set 5/8” iron pin tapged FLS 11463 on tha ceaterline of Smith's Access Rood as shown
on Record of Survey No. 2855, Ade County Records, the POINT OF BEGINNING:

Thence, alung seid eenterline Novth 46°54719" West (formerly North 35°13' Weat), 66.90
fest to & found 5/8" iron pin tegged PLS 5710 os shoewn on Record of Suryey No. 7389, Adu
County Records;

Thencs, along the Southeasterly line of raid Record of Survey, Morth 48°52'28" Hast,
348.44 feet (formerly North 49°57" East, 317.19 feet) to o found 4" iron pin tegged PLS 5710;

Thencs, South 39°15'45" East, 355,65 fect {formerly Santhenstward 3404/ fect) to the
‘Wast 1/16 cower of said Section 17, marked by a found 5/8" iron pin re-tngged PLS 11463 o3
shown on Record of Survey No, 7448, Ada County Records;

Thence elong the Soutbady line of said Section, North 89°54°32" West, 438,78 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Stownrt Tiie of Bobe; (ne.  Flle Nombory f0SE02.EX
Wormaty Occd - [LO
Pagz2nld

e o
e wﬁ““

PR

\‘\@‘
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Subject t0; A 50-foot-wide ensement kmown os Smith’a Accezs Road ns shown upon Recard af
Survey No. 2835, Ade County Records.

Parce] 3:;

A parcel of 1and being o portion of the Northwest 4 of the Nortliwest ¥4 of Section 20, T4N,
R2E, BM, Ada County, Idaho, and being the lands described as Parcel 4 a3 disclosed by Record
of Survay 7448, recorded Fune 28, 2006 ot Instument No. 106103469, records of Canyun
Connty, Idahoe more particnlarly described as follows:

Comemencing at the Northwest comer of said Section 20, seid corner morked by a brass
Cap monameat; thenee, along tha Northerly line of said Section, South 89°54'32" Enst BE2.31
feet to o set 5/8* iron pin tegged PLS 11463 an the eenterine of 8mith’a Access Road as shown
on Record of Survey No. 2B55, Ada Caunty Recoris, the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Theres continning plong snid Section Ying, South 85954*32™ Eeat, 438,78 feet to fhe West
1/16 comer of said Secton marked by p fonnd 5/8" iron pin re-iagged PLS 11463, as shown on
Record of Survey No, 7448, Adn County Records; ‘

Thance along the Eagterly line of sxid NW1/4 NW1/4, Sooth £0°41°14" Eest, 330,06 feat
{formerly Southward 330 fisat) to o found 5/8" iron pin tegeed PLS 6352 as shown on Record of
Survey No, 6654, Ada County Records;

Thence paraiiel with said Section lins, North 83954°32" West, 276.70 fest {formerly
‘Weatward 280+/-feet) to a.}4" iron pin tapged PLS 072 on the cantering of Smith's Aceess Road
as thown on Recard of Sorvey No, 2855, Ada Cownoty recards;

Thence along snid centerline, North 27°55°25" East (formerly North 25°50°40” Eest),
10,00 fest to & found }4" iron pin tugged PLS 572;

Thence continving, Norih 12°33'22" West, 159,39 feet (formerly Worth 27933” Enst
67.69 feet), to-a found 14 iron pin tnggad PLY 972,

Thence continuing, along e curve to the lnﬁ 07.04 fast, said curve hnvmg o radius of
161.53 feet a centrel angle of 34°20° 10", end & long chord bearing North 25°46° 01" Weat 85.60
feet to n found 4™ iron pin tngged F1LS 072;

Thenes contimmg North 46954 19" West ffurmurl_v North 35"13‘ Wast) 121.36 fest to
the FOINT OF BEGINNING.

Subject tn: A 50-foot-wide essement lmown as Smiths Access Road a3 shown npon Record of
Survey No, 2855, Adu County Records,

Slcwm'rillnnl‘ﬂnhc, loe, TMe Number; GRI0NUER.ER
Wonnnty Deed - LLO.
Fapn3 of3
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'QUITCLAIM DEED
For Value Received

ALLA HARDING, wife of the Grentee herein
Does hereby convey, relerse, remise and forever quit claim unto PERRY C. HARDING, & married man as
his sole and separate property

Whose current address is P O Box 1839 Boise, Idaho 83701 the following described premises, to-wit:

Parce] S0618449275 of the SE4, Section 18 T4N: R2E mare particularly described as follows: SEE
ATTACHED EXHIBIT A.
March27,

Dated %2002 W %W
f

Alla Harding

Sote of Ideho County of Ada

" AR o
On this¢7 day of M in the year 0f 2002, before me, the undersigned, & Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared Alla Harding known or identified to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

Signature; : ; e 2ol
Name: Cwenre // -/F’.«'_'ue;pm A

Residing at :mﬁﬂéﬁo
My commission expires: !‘/574"3 _




Property Description; N

A parcel of land situvated in Sections 18 and 19, Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, I[daho. More particularly
described as follows: -

Commencing at a Brass Cap marking the Section corner common to
Sections 17,18,18 and 20, the Point of Beginning:

thence NO2'17'12"W along the East line of Section 18 a distance of
473.63 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin;

thence S67'568'48"W a distance of 4895.84 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin;
thence S02'19'13"E a distance of 202.06 feet to a 578 inch iron pin;
thence SE6'59'S0"E a distance aof 512.51 feet to a 5/8 inch iron pin
on the East line of Section 19; )

thence NOD'42'27"W a distance of 115.07 feet to the Polint of

Beginning.
The above described parcel containing 4.24 acres.

Subject tao any and all easements and rights-of-way of record or in
use this 1Bith day of Decembsr, 1551.

)

el
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ADA COUNTY RECORDER J. DAVID NAVARRD 2
BOISE IDAHD 12731152 1116 AM
DEPUTY Bonnle Dbethiliig

et T

AMOUNT  &B.0P

GIFT DEED
THIS DEED is made this 31st day of December 2002, by
and between _Jone M: Troutner, Trustee of the Trust of Paul and fone Troumer__,
Grantor; and Kelly Troutner, an unmarried person whose address is 2275 E.
Continental Dr., Meridian, Idaho 83642, :
WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for oo valuable consideration these presents does
grant, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, an undivided 1/2 interest in that
parcel of land situated in Ada County, Ideho
and more particularly described as follows: See exhibit A attached hereto and made a
legal past thereof
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parce! of land and all privileges and
appurtenances thereto belonging to the Gmntee in fee simple.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal, the day and
year first above written,

———

or)

(SEAL)
STATEOF —Ld oho _COUNTY OF _ R\dl A

1, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Toxe 1. I.—m-'-n e
personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the
foregoing and attached Gift deed.

st :
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this the 21 __day of Deconbar , 2002
My Commission Expires; {2 [ 28} © i

/Z‘« W Notary Public - f ROGER CT.U'RR

r::u. m] @ 5‘“'. Jdle o e pishc

State of daho @\ w%‘
@ \l\li{ 18 \J\E“ﬁ

Q\E\I%B CES
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A Jparcel of land lylng in Bectiun 19. T4N, R2B. B.M., Ada County, Idaho rnore puticula:ly
described.as follows:

AL

Ccmmencing at .the mection corner common to Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20, T 4 N, R 2 E, B.
-thepce Ho:th 16 02' Hest 415,10 feer ve P.I. Ko. 5 of the Barnes Accecc Road thence,

North 56 LM Ent 136.72 feet; thence South 70 14! West 495.72 feet; thenoe South 48

\17* West 290,02 Festi- thence Seuth 37 19' feet West 270.50 feet to a ateel pin and belng

ztha»zﬁal point of hnqinning: thence Spouth 69 22' West 785,22 feet to a steel pipn; thence
m:th 65‘~1!J‘ “Waat .304.29.feet to a steel pin: thence South 22 517 East 161.45 Feet to a

! ateel pini’ thence South 55 50' East 259.01 faet to a stael plns thence South 61 15°

b E‘.aat 258.16.. £eet; thencé _MoEth -46 00" East 711.70 feet: thence Nocth 05 ¢4°' West 75.16

feeb to- the wee) point: of bagln.lng.

r.—\.ut,._,.l..

fakcBP'I‘ING from :ths pbove. de-cr:lbed parcel of land all that portion commenciry at the °
-se\: (oM cumqr: ct:m'lm:u'r-lmt Sect}.ona 17, 18, 19 and 20 T 4 N, R 2 B, B.M.,:; thence North 16
:g_z_ West'--ﬁla‘ w11 “fEet. to~PiT. No.-5 of tl;ne Barnee Access Road; thenge Nocth 58 54' Eazat
236412 Feet; ;thﬂm:u SopeR, TUTI4Y West 495.72 feet; thence South 48 17° West 290,02 feet:
thence' Sduch’ 37 ~1‘9‘- Hoal': '270’50 feat; thence South 69°22' West 785.32 feat to a steal
pln and beinq ‘tha ,y:eal' spelht . of"heq!.nn.lnq. thence South 43°Q' East 270.0 feet more or lesz
'to_ a no‘lfn n Lhe oa qrrllne of-tha Barnes Access Road; thence Morth 457 43', East ajong
m':_gi Bak n::_;_-.- Gad: cen}:ep-—linc 82:6 Feet to P.I. No. 1: thence North s5*31" East

X "n'i:.i.nui.ng-.alang..,ahid’me""{:e:»linq 9! 5 Idet; thence Narth 43 52° Weat 209.53 feet; thence
.So;.xk‘.h &5 22}‘{“::]:--’200‘ *Eaet te’ the -read point of beginning.

xEXCEET ropad;- £ qh bf...wa_yaa

My

xq@@

%
®@©@1 ™
W N\E\“

0B I
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ADA COUNTY RECORDER J, DAVID NAVARRQ ?
BOISE 1DARD ﬂ1m3103 UQ 25 AM

DEPUTY Juanne Hoap |

BEBUEDED-BEDUEST DF |

SR L T
GIFT DEED

- THIS DEED is made this 2nd day of January 2003, by
and between _Tone M. Troutner, Trustee of the Trust of Panl and Yone Troutner__,
Grantor; and Kelly Tréutm:r, an unmarried person whose address is 2275 E.
Continental Dr., Meridian, Idaho 83642, .
WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for no valuable consideration these presents does
grant, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, an undivided 1/2 interest in that

parcel of land situated in Ada County, Idaho
and more particularly described as follows: See exhibit A attached hereto and made a
legal part thereof

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid Iot or parcel of larid and all privileges and
appurtenances thereto belonging to the Grantee in fee simple.
exceptions; utility easements, rights of way and restrictions of record,

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, the Grantor hes hereunto set his hand and seal, the day and
year first above written,

— et

tor)

(SEAL) |
STATEOF _L.dmha countvor Ada

I, a Notary Public for said County and Stete, do hereby certify that Towe M. Troatwer
personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the
foregoing and attached Gift deed.

"WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this the 5‘ day of Deowrber | sao2,
My Commission Expires: J 18 1 oL :

ROGER CLUEB
45( W Notary Public Notary Public

Y‘ck';d ﬂ @ a ™, e State of Idahn

CAR 07 0aga4-




‘jSommenetng at the section corner common to Sedtlond 17, 18,

Juoieh 56 847
‘Jthe- real pnint.of beginning: thence South 69 227

-'Ba!!: 252,16--feet; thence Morth 46 00' East 711.70 feet;
'.feet to the reel point of beglning:

. p.Ln anid. beling. tha, weal polnt of beglnn.lng. thence South 43" 0' East 270.0 feet morce or lees
Lol a: point‘. on the center line of-the Harnes Access Road; thence North 45"43"

ﬁ'-l;arcel of land lying ln Sectlon 13, TiN, RZE, B.M,, Ada County, Idaho more pairlicularcly
descrived as followsa:
19 and 20, T4 N, R 2 E, 8.

thence Nm:th 16 02' wWest 415,10 Feet to P.I. No. 5 of the Barnes Accecre Road thence,
East 136.72 Feet; thence Soutli 70 14' HWest 495.72 feet; thence South 48
thencé South 37 19" feet West 270.50 feet to & steel pin and beling
West 785.22 feet to 8 steel pin: thence

Nor:,th 65°-10" -West 304.29 foet to a steel pin: thence South 22 §1*' East 161.45 feet to 2

sr.eel PLn: thence South 55 50' East 259,01 foet to a steel plnJ thence South 61 15*
thenca North 05 04' Weat 15.16

‘l

177  West 290,02 feet;

BHGE.I?TING .Erom -the, above described peccel of land all thet porticon commoncimy at the °
5e=t.1.cm cnrner common- to Sections 17, 18, 19 and 20 T4 N, R 2 B, B.M.,; thence North 156
02"~Heat"415 i1 feet to- P.I. No. 5 of the Barnes Aeocess Road: thence North 56 54' FEast
'136‘-72 feet. thencc South 707°14' West 495,72 feeb; thence South 48°17' west 290.02 femk:
t:hence' Saul:h artigr H’ast 270:50 Ceet; thence South 6% 22! wWest 7B5.32 feet to a steel

Epat along
East

::’Tq_inulnq-alcmg ‘saidiCentgr.-linmy 98.5 feet; thence North 43" 52!
kh. 69 ZZL'I'Wu:t'EOO ‘22, feat to the real point of beginning.

aai:l"aarneo cheu. noad center line 82.6 feet to £.I. No. 1i, thance North 55 31!
Hest 200.53 feet; thenzﬁ

U

X NE:ET x:oa'd right bf -ways-.

CAR 07 000432
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
BOISE FOOTHILLS
BOUNDARY

A parcel of land located in Sections 17, 18, 19, and 20, Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, Idaho. Being further described as follows:

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

The North line of Section 20, Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, derived
from found monuments and taken as South 88°43'54" East with the distance between
monuments found to be 5,284.21 feet.

BEGINNING at the Northeast Section comer of Section 20, Township 4 North,
Range 2 East, Boise Meridian, thence along the East line of said Section 20

South 00°00'29" West a distance of 1,893.36 feet to a point from which the East 1/4
corner of said Section 20 bears South 00°0029" West a distance of 732.12 feet; ;
thence leaving said East line South 82°44'52" West a distance of 639.45 feet;
thence North 13°09'17" West a distance of 851.05 feet to the Southeasterly Boundary of
Briarhill Subdivision No.3, Book 42, Page 3413,

thence along the boundary of said Briarhill Subdivision No.3 the following nine(9)
courses:

North 38°38'55" East a distance of 236.07 feet;

North 29°38'55" East a distance of 84.14 feet;

North 60°21'05" West a distance of 310.00 feet;

South 37°38'55" West a distance of 130.01 feet;

South 45°38'55" West a distance of 120.00 feet;

South 76°38'55" West a distance of 487.94 feet;

South 44°38'55" West a distance of 523.90 feet;

South 63°38'55" West a distance of 315.00 feet;

South 43°38'55" West a distance of 268.16 feet to the Northeasterly Corner of Briarhill
Subdivision No.2, Book 42, Page 3411,

thence along the boundary of said Briarhill Subd1v151011 No.2 the following ten(10)
courses:

South 43°38'55" West a distance of 161.84 feet

South 63°38'55" West a distance of 410.00 feet;

North 46°21'05" West a distance of 130.00 feet;

South 63°38'55" West a distance of 143.97 feet;

South 06°21'05" East a distance of 130.00 feet;

South 54°38'55" West a distance of 379.29 feet;

South 25°21'05" East a distance of 132.27 feet to the northerly 1'1g11t-0f- CE ﬂtv E
Drive; : VE

along said right-of-way South 80°38'55" West a distance of 233. 18\]11
along a curve to the left with a radius of 265.50 feet and a central angle of 3 gj‘gﬁ Vi, 2801
arc length of 164.15 feet (with a chord bearing of South 62°56'12" West, and a chord
DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
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distance of 161.55 feet);

South 44°46'32" East a distance of 5.00 feet;

thence leaving said boundary of Briarhill Subdivision No.2 South 45°13'28" West a

distance of 47.08 feet;

thence along a curve to the left with a radius of 566.92 feet and a central angle of

19°40'00" an arc length of 194.59 feet (with a chord bearing of South 35°2328" West,

and a chord distance of 193.64 feet);

thence leaving said right-of-way North 01°30'58" West a distance of 205.50 feet;

thence South 89°31'28" East a distance of 20.00 feet;

thence South 02°56'51" East a distance of 70.87 feet;

thence North 49°26'32" East a distance of 294.50 feet;

thence North 00°26'32" East a distance of 467.52 feet;

thence North 89°31'28" West a distance of 379.35 feet to the East line of the Southwest

1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 20;

thence along said East line South 00°27'54" West a distance of 555.61 feet to the Center

West 1/16 comner of said Section 20;

thence along the South line of said Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 also being the
Jorth boundary line of Qutlook Heights Subdivision, Book 60, Pages 6040-6041,

North 89°01'58" West a distance of 990.48 feet;

thence leavings said South line and North boundary North 00°33'13" East a distance of

650.00 feet;

thence North 89°01'58" West a distance of 335.00 feet to the West line of said

Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4;

thence along said West line of said Section 20 North 00°33'13" East a distance of

671.88 feet to the North 1/16 corner comunon to Sections 19 and 20, from which the

Section Comer common to Sections 17; 18, 19 and 20 bears North (0°33'53" East a

distance of 1,322.03 feet;

thence South 88°57'43" West a distance of 133.68 feet;

thence North 43°35'09" West a distance of 547.46 feet;

thence North 26°51'56" West a distance of 381.96 feet;

thence North 37°36'19" West a distance of 406.83 feet;

thence North 49°31'17" East a distance of 137.00 feet;

thence North 04°31'21" West a distance of 75.07 feet;

thence North 37°23'37" East a distance of 270.62 feet;

thence MNorth 48°22'55" East a distance of 289.89 feet;

thence North 70°19'31" East a distance of 495.60 feet;

thence South 00°07'29" West a distance of 29.42 feet;

thence North 68°30'00" East a distance of 224.53 feet; - .

thence South 06°56'41" East a distance of 40.89 feet;

thence South 58°51'08" East a distance of 122.41 feet;

thence South 53°01'30" East a distance of 599.99 feet;

thence South 45°43'28" East a distance of 49.26 feet;

thence North 50°03'16" East a distance of 348.41 feet; “\\[/ E '

thence South 38°06'15" East a distance of 355.86 feet to the West 1/16 @@E

to Sections 17 and 20 from which the Section Corner common to Secuoﬁ 18,19

and 20 bears North 88°43'54" West a distance of 1321.22 feet; M}L‘{ 29 W7

VﬁLGF’MENT

| VICES
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thence along the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of said Sec‘uon 20
South 88°43'54" East a distance of 12.01 feet;

thence leaving said North line North 09°45'20" West a distance of 352.45 feet;

thence North 57°17'56" East a distance of 551.93 feet;

thence North 21°33'31" West a distance 0of 257.33 feet;

thence North 52°45'13™ West a distance of 240.86 feet;

thence North 31°10'54" West a distance of 179.81 feet;

thence North 57°25'54" West a distance of 200.31] feet;

thence North 02°47'46" West a distance of 338.23 feet;

thence South 58°28'54" East a distance of 458.34 feet;

thence North 80°53'46" East a distance of 504.32 feet;

thence North 50°34'54" East a distance of 275.98 feet;

thence South 70°08'04" East a distance of 85.51 feet;

thence South 48°01'55" East a distance of 1,018.83 feet;

thence South 89°38720" East a distance of 200.38 feet;

thence South 00°08'46" East a distance of 977.84 feet to the North line of the Northeast
1/4 of said Section 20;

thence along said North line South 88°43'54" East a distance of 1,5 6”.75 feet to thie
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said Parcel containing 14,108,404 square feet or 323.88 acres, move or less and is
subject to all existing easements and rights-of-ways of record or implied.

END OF DESCRIPTION

Russell E. Badgley, P.L.S. 12458
Timberline Surveying

847 Park Centre Way, Suite 1
Nampa, Idaho 83651

(208) 465-5687
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR
ANNEXATION
TROUTNER PROPERTIES

A parcel of land located in the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 4 North, Range 2
East, Boise Meridian, Ada County, Idaho. Being further described as follows:

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

The North line of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 4 North, Range 2 East,
Boise Mendian, derived from found monuments and taken as South 89°57'47" West
with the distance between monuments found to be 2704.00 feet.

Beginning at point from which the Northeast comer of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19,
Township 4 North, Range 2 East, Boise Meridian bears North 83°11'47" East a distance
of 852.71 feet; '
thence South 04°3121" East a distance of 75.07 feet;
thence South 49°31'17" West a distance of 137.00 feet;

~ thence South 45°23'51" West a distance of 574.66 feet;
thence North 61°09'03" West a distance of 259.47 feet; :
thence North 55°45'06" West a distance of 259.01 feet; .. = - BRI
thence North 22°46'06" West a distance of 161.45 feet; C -
thence South 65°05'06" East a distance of 304.29 feet; )
thence North 69°27'01" East a distance of 785 29 feet to the POINT OF BEG]NNING

Said Parcel containing 209,657 square feet or 4.81 acres, more or less and is Sl.lb] ectto
all existing easements and rights-of-ways of record or implied.- : '

END OF DESCRIPTION

Russell E. Badgley, PLS 12458
Timberline Surveying

847 Park Centre Way, Suite 1
Nampa, Idaho 83651

(208) 465-5687

CAR 07 00042
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May 23 2007 3:3GFPM CRPITAL DEVELOPMENT 2083753271 p.2

CAPITAL
DEVELOPMENT lnc. |

RECEIVER
- MAY 29 2007

Apni‘Ab“%\ﬁg DEVELOPMENT

Dear Resident,

Boise City Code requires an opportunity for a meeting between the applicant of a -
development proposal and the residents of the neighborhood in which the development
site is located.: This meeting is to be provided pnor to formal submittal of the -
development application to the City. This letter is such notice of an opportunity to -

- review and discuss Plano Lane Subdmswn This is not a public hearmg public officials
will not be present. (If you have any questions regarding this Boise City Code
neighberhood pre-application meeting requirement, please contact the Planning Division
of the Planning & Development Services Department at 384-3830.)

Puqioa;e: To -review_ and 'prov'idé comnients regarding Plano Lane Sibdivision,
thn Tuesday, May 8%, 2007 at 7; 00 p.m.
Where: River Glen Jr. High cafeteria, (6801 Gary Lane)

Project: Plano Lane Subdivision will be located above Hill Road between
Collister Road and Plano Lane, This proposed subdivision s located on 335 acres
and provides lots for 155 smgle family homes. Over 75% of the acreage will be
open space preserving the natural landscape and vegetation. Applications to be
submitted to the city will be Annexation, Rezone, Hillside and Foothills
Development and Pi'eliminary Plat. .

' Enclosed is & site plan of the propoqed subdivision. 'If you have’ questmns about
the meeting or-proposed development: Pro ject, please contact Kerry Winn at: :
kmnn@sbewnrt]andgroup com.

6200 North Meeker Place Bolse, [doho 83713
Dfﬁce (208) .‘377 3939 Fc:x (208) 3753271

CAR 0? 00042
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Boise City Planning & Development Services
150 N Capitol Blvd = P O Box 500 = Boise, l[daho 837071-0500
Phone 208/384-3830 = Fux 208/384-3753 » www.cityotboise.org/pds

Pre-Application Conference

In accordance with Ordinance #5525 (Section 11-03-02 of the Zoning Ordinance), a pre-application
conference with Staff and an opportunity to o meeting with neighbors within 300 feet is required.

Note: This form must be included when an application i}s&submiﬁed, '\d’ D.EWW'ZQ _
( g ALyt anigog [ :
Applicant: STM L‘\Alfl_e{ qu;o . 7 > 0?9'7 Feb- 7=' t?;?
- J -
Site Address: jlﬁm,;) Lt 11e — o [b‘}e A !2051”{

Planning Staff

SR TC DA 5 RJ CH ACHD
Z BE AB 55 WG g TR KL COMPASS
HS MP KG MH . MS SS .

T

'!'" mMnc_mu???*—'I E.Me/ C»—Vum/lcc;_

Propusaf{n’.}escripiion: fog‘{“ <
aipd Lo £, %ff ré an(/rvyl“f‘id, cupdivieden . 126 bl bt %f Iif
£ ldV\,ﬂL‘EU Oaf_klﬁ + Le & 3::

SV & oy Ar:—zyjam ok Somaz
sho e Safe
Elghb,(ﬁg?JLMEEflnng%%Ul%Eﬁ ﬁé-e O No Site Plan Presented O Yes O No d |

Comprehens:ve Planning Area Eﬁﬁ (fg Nelghborhood 60[[37%1/ + El-‘zﬂv

Type of Application . ngng District :
i Annexation Rezone Ko r-1A R-1B R-1C R-2
" Special Exception ) Conditional Use R-3 R-O C-1 c-2.
Yariance Madification - c-3 C-4 C-5 L-O
Parking Reduction Height Exceptian — B L ' -—M ]
x Density Bonus “infill — T — T2 __HS —
M2 M4 __NoO X A
Planned Development Use Exception
Overlay District D HD DD T 2 P3
Airport Overlay A B B-1 C
Concur Revi -
ncurrent I.EE\-news _ ”: tﬂ, 2 Y‘éﬂﬂ% r‘ezuu
Floodways {FPR) Fw - FF Boise Rlve ystem Permit
Hillside {Categories) [ X
Subdivision Plat I Yes 0 Ne
Density/Far
Compatibility - : DEVFEI QPAMENT
Others i SERVICES i
ERVICES——
Building Permit Required OYes - 0ONo >< o /
Eﬁ/"b”f’ //;' "xf/// m /\{ &Zu/ // L/IV\_—- M;’Z_?"f—-—__,
Staff Represenmtye// Applicant Répresentative | .

CAR 07 00042



May 8, 2007
Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet

Proposed Plano Lane Subdivision off of Hill Rd.

Name
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May 8, 2007
Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet

Proposed Plano Lane Subdivision off of Hill Rd.

Name
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May 8, 2007
Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet

208-898-9735

Proposed Plano Lane Subdivision off of Hill Rd.

Name

Street Address

Aray Gasbe~

§535 Collldfec Dvi
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352 M. Gbldle P,

5258 A - Gwc;(di e Place
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Owner

AASE'S CANYON PQINTE DEV.
ALEXANDER BARBARA
APPLETON STEVE R
AXELTON JAMES M
BAGAN JOHN LANCE
BAGGS JAMES L
BAKER MICHAEL J
BALDWIN LEE E
BEAVER REX E
BENEDICT KEVINR
BENJAMIN FAMILY
BERG DONALD H
BODDEKER MARSHALL
BOISE CITY

BOISE CITY
BOLANDER CORY K
BRENNAN ERIN J
BRIARHILL HOMEOWNERS ASSOC
BROWN FLOYD L JR
BUCKLES TOM R
BUTLER MICHAEL
CASEY DANC

CASEY GEORGE E
CATALANO RICKY
CHASE JEFFREY
CHRISTOFFERSON ELROY C
CLARK JAMES L
COFFMAN MILTON D
COOK LAWRENCE
COSCIAROBERT
COURTIAL SUSAN K
COURTRIGHT PATRICK J
COVER ANDREW and KATHERINE
D'ANNA ROBERT 8§
DAVIDSON DENNIS
DEEBLE ROBERT R
DEKEYREL DANIEL
DITLOW BENJAMIN H
DVORAK CARMEN
DWELLO KELVIN G
EDCOOP INC
EHLERINGER KEVIN
ELLIOTT ANNABETH D
EVANS DALE K

FICKS ETHEL D
GARBER GABRIEL M
GENTHER EDWIN
GENTIL MARCEL

GOTT DAVID M

GREGG MICHAEL T
HANDYSIDE NEIL A
HANSEN KATHERINE
HARDING MARY
HARDING PERRY C

OwnerStreet
3750 W 500 S
2715 S SNOWFLAKE DR
2603 S SWALLOWTAIL LN
5955 N COLLISTER DR
5553 N QUAIL SUMMIT PL
5375 N QUAIL SUMMIT WAY
5595 N QUAIL SUMMIT PL
6060 N PLANO LN
4270 DEER TRAIL LN
10930 N BLACKTAIL PL
10062 STONE MOUNTAIN
PO BOX 204
5826 N COLLISTER DR
PO BOX 500
150 N CAPITOL BLVD
5926 N COLLISTER DR
6025 N PLANO LN
PO BOX 140273
5671 N COLLISTER DR
5769 N COLLISTER DR
5998 N COLLISTER DR
5870 N COLLISTER DR
6101 N PLANO LN
953 S ISLAND GLENN WAY
5477 N QUAIL SUMMIT PL
5741 N COLLISTER DR
8006 143RD ST CT NW
5471 N COLLISTER DR
402 S BITTEROOT DR
3801 W QUAIL HOLLOW DR
5613 N COLLISTER DR
5612 N COLLISTER DR
6296 N PLANO LN
5798 N COLLISTER DR
PO BOX 5801
5484 N COLLISTER DR
5999 N COLLISTER DR
5470 N COLLISTER DR
1243 HARDIN DR
5388 N GOLDIE PL
6200 N MEEKER PL
5124 W OUTLOOK AVE
5698 N COLLISTER DR
5758 W HILL RD
5600 HILL RD
5999 N COLLISTER DR
6060 N PLANO LN
5853 N COLLISTER DR
5389 N GOLDIE PL
5631 N QUAIL SUMMIT PL
5971 N COLLISTER DR
5036 W OUTLOOK AVE
3748 W QUAIL HOLLOW DR
PO BOX 1839

OwnerCsZ

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104
BOISE, ID 83706
BOISE, ID 83706
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, |ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, iD 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, |D 83703
BOISE, ID 83714
SANDY, UT 84092
CASCADE, ID 83611
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83702-0500
BOISE, ID B3706-8276
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-4119
BOISE, ID 83714
BOISE, ID 83703-3825
BOISE, 1D 83703

‘BOISE, ID 83783

BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
EAGLE, ID 83616
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3827
GIG HARBOR, WA 98329
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83708
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83705
BOISE, ID 83703-3810
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703

EL CAJON, CA 92020

" BOISE, iD 83703

BOISE, ID 83713
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3826
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-2850
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703

= EERIVED)

B

BOISE, ID Bﬁg& 2 9 2037

BOISE, ID 8

BOISE, ID 837
BOISE, |DQ&Z‘3?‘:LOPMENT
SERVICES
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HARP CHAD D
HARRIS TODD
HAWBAKER GARY
HAY BENJAMIN M
HAYES MARK A
HEIMER DAVID A
HEIMER JOHN T
HELMS HERMAN G

HLADIK VLADI
HOLMSTEAD MARY JO
HOOK SUSAN D
HORNE CRAIG S
IVERSON RUSSELL T
JLC INVESTMENTS INC
JONES GLENN D
JONES VICTOR L
KALIHER GARY E
KEELEY CHRISTIAN
KELLEY TIMOTHY K
KING JOHN F
KIRKEMO RONALD B

KOLB KEVIN SCOTT

TALL YV dry W

LARKIN JULIE G
LAZECHKO ROBERT J
LEASURE LARRY

LIEN GEORGINE A

LITTLE GARY AND DEBBIE
LOKKEN ROBERT C
MACFARLAND SONYA M
MARTIN JEFFREY
MATTHEWS KRISTIN A
MCDONALD JAMES A
MCGILL EARL

MCLEAN LAWRENCE J
MINERVA LP

MOHN DANIELLE
MORIARTY BLAINE M
NUNES RICHARD G
O'CONNER ANTHONY P
OGDEN MARSHALL D
OUTLOOK HEIGHTS HOMEOWNERS
PACIFIC NORTHWEST PROPERTIES
PAFLIAS ALEX H

PAFLIAS PETROS H
PAGANO SALVATORE
PETERSON GENE V
PHILLIPS ROGER L
PICKER JASON

PLAIN AARON D

POLLARD FRANK J
POURHAMZEH ARDAVAN
QUAIL RIDGE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOC
RAYMONDI{ RICHARD R
REGIONAL HOLDINGS LLC
RICE HEATHER B

5561 COLLISTER DR
5485 N COLLISTER DR
5898 N COLLISTER DR
5357 N GOLDIE PL
5498 COLLISTER DR
5854 N COLLISTER DR

4201 N BLUE WING PL

5584 N COLLISTER DR
5799 N COLLISTER DR
5941 COLLISTERDR
5684 N COLLISTER DR
5364 N GOLDIE PL
5020 W OQUTLOOK AVE
PO BOX 44354
5527 COLLISTER DR
5727 COLLISTER DR
3719 W QUAIL HOLLOW DR
5570 COLLISTER DR
5699 N COLLISTER DR
5352 N GOLDIE PL
58 W SUTTER DR
5627 NCOLLISTER DR
5395 N GOLDIE PL
5770 N COLLISTER DR
416 S 08TH ST STE 200
10531 SILVER CITY CT
PO BOX 140076
5802 WHILL RD
5927 N COLLISTER DR
5713 N COLLISTER DR
5912 N COLLISTER DR
5784 COLLISTER DR
8832 GODDARD PL
5499 COLLISTER DR
PO BOX 812
2896 CARMELO DR
5640 N COLLISTERER
504 WILSON AVE
17 MESAVISTA DR
7000 N PLANO LN
5389 N GOLDIE PL
4914 DENTON ST
5813 N COLLISTER DR
3800 W OVERLAND RD
3484 WILLIS DR
5899 COLLISTER DR
5585 N COLLISTER DR
5446 N COLLISTER DR
PO BOX 713
5840 NCOLLISTER DR
37798 PEACHTREE CT
PO BOX 140273
5670 COLLISTER DR
68610 Overland Rd.
1770 W STATE ST #1094

BOISE, ID §3703-3811
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3830
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3810
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, 1D 83714
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, |10 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3832
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83711
BOISE, ID 83703-3811
BOISE, ID 83703-3827
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3812
BOISE, ID 83703-3825
BOISE, ID 83703-3500
EAGLE, ID 83616
BOISE, ID 83703-3825
BOISE, ID 83703-3500
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, 1D 83702
BOISE, |D 83704
BOISE, ID 83714-0076
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3828
BOISE, D 83704-3119
BOISE, 1D 83703-3809
RAYMOND, WA 88577
HENDERSON, NV 89052-4072
BOISE, ID 83703
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833-22338
BOISE, ID 83705-5972
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83706-1943
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, |D 83705
NAPA, CA 94558
BOISE, 1D 83703-3829
BOISE, |D 83703

Hiave

FREMONT, CA 04 3?59 2007

BOISE, ID 837
3-3826

BOISE, ID _
BOISE, ID 495¥ ELOPMENT

BOISE, ID 837(3ERVICES

CAR 07 0004



RICHTER JAMES M
RICHTER RONALD
ROSE CORY

ROTH PATRICIA J
RUSSELL ROBERT M
SALINAS SANTOS L

SCANTLING DONALD J & SANDRA D

SCHNEIDER STEVEN L
SCHUKNECHT LOWELL A JR
SCOTT RICHARD W

SHARP THOMAS WAYNE

SILVERSTONE DEVELCPMENT LL

SIMEONE KENNETH R
SMITH FRANKLIN B IV
SMITH JAMES F 11l

STEVENS MICHAEL C
STOUT JOANN FIFER
SULJANOVIC CAMIL
SUNDVIK GARY

TABOR MIKE

TATILIAN ROBERT STANLEY

TEPFER GITAM

THOMSON CHRISTOPHER D
TROUTNER KELLY
TROUTNER PAUL
TUCKER JEFFREY T
TURNER RICHARD K
UECKER MARK E
VASILENKO MICHAEL JR
VULGAMORE ROCKY N
WALKER DEBRA A
WATTS JOHN D
WEISMAN NELSON C
WELCH JAMES
WHEELER WENDY M
WILSON PETER L

WILT ROBERT

WORK WILLIAM C
WORTHAM GENE R
WORTHAM JUSTIN G
WRIGHT MICHAEL V
YORGASON J RAMON
YOUNG NORMAN C
ZELINSKY RYAN
ZUBER CRAIG A

5827 N COLLISTER DR
5736 N COLLISTER DR
5985 N COLLISTER DR
5755 N COLLISTER DR
6091 E GATEWAY CT
5543 S COLLISTER DR
6262 N PLANO LN
3775 W QUAIL HOLLOW DR
5352 W HILL RD
5674 N QUAIL SUMMIT PL
5913 COLLISTER DR
2000 S EAGLE RD
5685 N COLLISTER DR
6024 N PLANO LN
5840 COLLISTER DR
5542 N COLLISTER DR

PO BOX 7053
2922 S ANDROS WAY
5012 W QUTLOOK AVE
6063 N PLANO LN
4916 W QUTLOOK AVE
5984 N COLLISTER DR
5884 N COLLISTER DR
2275 E CONTINENTAL DR
5277 KOOTENAI ST APT 225
4922 W CUTLOOK AVE
5526 N COLLISTER DR
5108 W OUTLQOK AVE
3757 W QUAIL HOLLOW DR
5571 N COLLISTER DR
19170 NE 43RD CT
5854 COLLISTER DR
5006 W QUTLOOK AVE
1842 E FIRESIDE CT
5512 N COLLISTER DR
5380 HILL-RD - =
5411 N QUAIL SUMMIT WAY
5553 COLLISTER DR
5620 W HILL RD
6801 N PLANO LN
885 W BEACON LIGHT
6200 N MEEKER PL
5712 COLLISTER DR
8001 MANOR RD
6009 N DUXBURY PIER AVE

BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83714
BOISE, ID 83716
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-2918
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-2944
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3832
MERIDIAN, ID 83642
BOISE, IiD 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-3830
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83707
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-4642
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, iD 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
MERIDIAN, 1D 83642
BOISE, ID 83705-2679
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
BOISE, ID 83703
SAMMAMISH, WA 98074
BOISE, ID 83703-3831
BOISE, ID 83703
MERIDIAN, ID 83642
BOISE, 1D 83703
BOISE, ID 83703-2944
BOISE, ID 83703-3867
BOISE, 1D'83703-3811
BOISE, 1D 83703-2950
BOISE, ID 83703
EAGLE, ID 83616
BOISE, ID 83713
BOISE, ID 83703-3828
LEAWOOD, KS 66206
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714
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Proposed Plano Lane Subdivision
Neighborhood Meeting Notes

May 8, 2007

Kerry Winn, Stewart Land Group — Presenter

Meeting brought to order at 7:10 p.m.

Kerry Winn; Welcome to the Proposed Plano Lane Subdivision Neighborhood Meeting. -
I am from Utah with the Stewart Land Group representing the proposed Plano Lane
Subdivision Plan for the developers.

The ground rules for the meeting are as follows: I'll present information regarding the
proposed Plano Lane Subdivision (approximately 15 minutes) and then take your
questions. If you have not signed up on the sign-up sheets yet please do so before you
leave as it is a requirement of the City of Boise to show that we had the Neighborhood
Meeting tonight.

- In addition, we have also provided you with a Comment Sheets that you can write down
any additional questions and concerns that you may have but you did not get the chance
to ask during this meeting. I will personally get back to each of you within two weeks of
tonight’s meeting 1f you provide me with your contact information. Thank you!

Note: One person in the crowd was very distraught and disruptive during the opening
introduction. His main concern was “traffic” and not being able to “walk his dog
safely.” "“What are you doing here? Go back to Utah because we don’t want you here.”
He kept interrupting Kerry and was finally asked to stop and let Kerry speak by someone
in the audience. He finally left the meetmg shortly afterward as he could not contain his
angry COmrments.

Overview (Kerry):
The proposed Plano Lane Subdivision is in the Foot Hills off of Plano Lane which is off

Hill Road and is bordered by Collister Road on the East side of the development. The
proposed development is approximately comprised of 335 acres. The proposed
subdivision plan plat has a total of 155 homes planned to be built which approximately
comes to one home per two acres. '

The engineers and developers have been working with the City of Boise Planning and
Zoming for two years to come to agreements as to the proposed subdivision. The team
has had to comply with both the Boise Foot Hills Comprehensive Plan as well as the
Boise City Comprehensive Plan.

In order to have a subdivision there are very restrictive guidelines that must be met. The
most strenuous is the “25% siope or iess” requirement in ofder to get a butlding site in the
Foot Hills.

In addition to meeting the “25% slope or less” requirement, the engineers and devel@@
have met five of eleven other requirements to qualify for “Bonus Density” not;

“benefit the public” that will permit us to submit the Preliminary Plat and @B

subdivision applications to the City of Boise for this project. One of ts is tc-L%
provide access for a trailhead in the “Pole Cat Reserve™ off of Collist . \L\;\ ?\J\E.‘\“
| \\?-\'O \oe‘é '
% g N
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The Main entrance for the subdivision will be off Plano Lane that comes directly off of
Hill road with the secondary access, a requirement of the Fire Department, off of
Collister Road.

The city owns the first 700 feet of Plano Lane immediately off of Hill Road. Once the
development is completed and all the roads completed to ACHD standards there will be a
final dedication to the city of all the projects roads by the Developers.

Note: At this point in time Kerry was interrupted constantly and unable to continue with
the presentation. He decided to open the meeting up to questions from the audience.

Q: How wide is the Plano Road currently?
A: Plano Lane is approximately 15 feet, however, in the proposed plan it will likely be
widened to 30 feet.

Q: Traffic issues on Collister road are a main concern and if it is used as a secondary
access road will it have a locked gate on it to prevent everyone traveling on it?

A: No, the fire department requires accessibility at all times. Once again, the Main
entrance will be off of Plano Road.

Q: Isit going to cost us any money to build the roads?

A: No, the Developers will pay $3,500.00 per lot as Impact Fees to ACHD. These fees
help provide for road improvements. Compass, a local company, has worked with ACHD
and the Department of Transportation to provide the Capital Improvement Plan for the
road system updates in Boise including widening Hill Road to three lanes. The Capital
Improvement Plan timeframe for widening this road is between the years 2011 and 2015.
We also performed a traffic study that will be included, as a public record, in our
application to the city at the end of this month.

Q: How much traffic will there be?

A: According to the traffic study there will be an additional 8 to 9 trips per day from
each lot. From the main entrance the study showed 60% of the traffic flow will travel
East on Hill road towards Collister Road and 40% of the traffic flow will travel West on
Hill Road towards Pierce Park.

Q: On Collister we currently have on-street parking will this change?

A: The laws pertaining to pubhc roads should continue, however, the State of Idaho
Transportation department should have information regarding this available for anyone
who wants to inquire.

- Q: Will ACHD put speed-bumps in on Collister?
A: That is entirely up to ACHD.

Q: Are sidewalks included and do the homeowrers have to pay for them?

A: No, the developers will be responsible for building and paying for al ewalks
and improvements within the subdivision. \5‘&



Q: Is this development in Ada County or Boise City? What is the current zoning for the
area?

A: We are submitting the application to have the subdivision Annexed into the City of
Boise. The zoning will be for single family residences but does not apply to Ada County
as we are making application to the City of Boise. There are five applications mcluding
Re-zoning application and Annexation that will be made concurrent of each other during
this process.

Q: Will there be a stop light installed at the intersections?
A: Once agam, that is up to ACHD the Capital Improvement Plan calls for future stop
lights at Hill and Collister roads and Hill and Pierce Park.

(Q: What about sewer and water?

A: With re-zoning into the City of Boise it is a requirement to be hooked up to City of
Boise for the sewer. We are planning on having a water tank (points to “sand pit” area on
the plat map) that will supply water to the subdivision.

Q: What are the lot sizes?
A: 1/3 to % acre lots. Patio homes are planned in this area {points to Plat map) with 75
foot frontage.

Q: What is the price of the lots and homes to be built?
A: You’ll have to ask a Realtor as I am not qualified to say at this time.

Q: Is this going to be a High-end subdivision?

A: Yes, this will be a High-end subdivision as it will be very expensive to engineer each
lot and provide the infrastructure for the subdivision. The subdivision will take
approximately 7 — 10 years to build. '

QQ: Will there be a lot of traffic from the Construction vehicles on Collister?

A: Tdon’t know the answer to that as it will probably be up to the contractors who are
building the road. They will look to access the construction site from the most
convenient roads. e

QQ: What 1s the timeframe for this development?

A: First they will construct the main road and infrastructure. The Development will be
completed in three phases that should take approximately 7 — 10 years to construct,
market and sell all of the lots.

Q: What kind of subdivision will this be?
A: Single family residence.

Q: Do you own the land or is it option and since you have so m% @Elﬁ@l@@

future developments in this area?

A: First answer; Yes we own 95% of the land the other 5% ently underigmltract.
The second answer; As far as our property in the application to the (Wﬁ'{o??ﬁ ¥lve are
DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
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required to sign a Development Agreement. This contract states exactly what is to be
built and will not allow any additional building sites and or development on the 335 acres
above the Development Agreement. However any fature changes or what other
individuals do with their own property in the foothills or whoever purchases their land
(developers) they will have to go through the same process that we did to meet the Boise
Foot Hills Comprehensive Plan and the City of Boise Comprehensive Plan and then go
before the Commissioner hearings to get approval for their development.

In our plan we also are dedicating a lot of open space (acres} on the South side (points to
map} of the Foot Hills for a dedicated Conservancy area. We hired a local botanist to
locate and map out the areas of the “Aase” onion plant. This plant is on the rare plant
species list and is mostly on the South and West facing slopes of these Foot Hills in what
appears to be the highest concentration to be found anywhere in the State of Idaho. To
protect this species, this open area will be likely be dedicated to the Treasure Valley Land
Trust or the Parks and Recreational Department and they will be m charge of the
dedicated Conservancy area. This is also one of the 11 requirements that were outlined
as for “public benefit” that we have met to make this application. We meet 5 ofthe 11
requirements. This dedication of the Conservancy area will also be included in the
Development Agreement.

Q: There is an ongoing concemn for Fire safety in the Foot Hills. Are you going to build
fire suppression into the subdivision?

A: We are working with the Boise Fire Chiefto ensure that we are following their.
recommendations and guidelines for fire suppression in the foothills.

Q: When will the decision be made to start to build the subdivision?

Note: At this point in the meeting there were a lot of remarks from various individuals
and they started to disengage from the meeting. One person spoke out and said that
Kerry was trying to imply that the subdivision was all ready approved (this was not the
case as my previous notes state that Kerry was informing everyone of the process and
WHERE the developers were in the process.)

This same individual stated that they would “'shut down this subdivision” just like they
“shut down the Fire Station.” He also stated that this was a Public Forum and they
could say and do what they liked. The individual then asked for everyone 's name and
phone number so they could have time to organize to “shut them down.”

Kerry asked that they wait until after the meeting was concluded so he could finish
answering the questions from the audience and that they were more than welcome to stay
after the meeting adjourned

Kerry also stated that if he hadn’t made it clear by now that this Neighborhood Meeting
was only the beginning of the application process. He went on to say that once the
application to the City of Boise had been made for full Entitlement then the hbors
would be notified of the Commissioners Meetings and then they w z{c\{}

opportunity to oppose the project. %&
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Another person stood up, very upset, and spoke of not getting notified in lime (she was a
member of the Collister Neighborhood Association Board. Kerry's response was to let
her know that within the Boise City Neighborhood Meetings requirements that the
neighbors within a 300 feet of the subject property were notified and that there were only
three Neighborhood Associations notified, however, the Collister Neighborhood
Association’s address did not come up within the 300 foot perimeter. He apologized and
offered to meet with them again for a separate meeting which he had all ready sef up
prior to starting the Neighborhood Meeting with Julie Kloke, President, of the Collister
Neighborhood Association (tentative made for May 30th.)

He assured everyone that the City of Boise would notify them of the proposed hearing
dates

After this Kerry got the meeting back on tract even though there were still many side
conversations taking place making it very difficult to hear what was being discussed.

Q: Can we get a copy of the traffic study from you?

A: Once again, when the applications are in the traffic study will be part of the
application and at that time it is a public record and anyone can have access to it.
Compass has the proposed plan for the road improvement for Hill Road and Collister.

Q: Is ACHD directly involved in the subdivision and how much is it going to cost us?

A: No, not as of yet, ACHD will be officially notified for comments when application

for the subdivision is made. However we have been working with ACHD to get ready

for submitting our application to the City of Boise. As stated before the cost of the road
construction is part of the impact fees paid by the developer.

QQ: Are homes goiﬁg to be built on top of theridge‘?
A: Yes, on most of the ridges on top we have planned to build homes (pointing to plat
map on the screen.)

Q. Why not build homes down below on the section of land at the end of Collister road?
A. We are limited to building on the 25% or less slopes. The developer is limited to
building in the areas shown in their application only.

In addition, even though through the Bonus Density (resulting from meeting five of the
other eleven requirements as stated before) would allow the developers to build an
additional 30 lots, however, they are opting NOT to build any more lots because they
want to maintain a “QUALITY” subdivision.

Q: Can we get the Traffic study and other reports now?
A: After the application to the City of Boise is made all records included in the
application are then considered a public record and available upon request @

The noise from all of the other side convérsatibn made it ver conrm e the
meeting. Kerry asked if there were any other questions. @} {é g
06\16@4\0?'5



Kerry thanked everyone for coming to the meeting and once again informed everyone
that he would be available after the meeting to discuss in further questions or concerns
Jrom those individuals who still had questions to ask that he did not cover during the

meeting.

He asked once again that everyone fill out a Comment Sheet and sign the Sign-in Sheet

before they left.

Meecting adjourned at 8:45 p.m.

Prepared by Raelene McGavis

CAR 07 00042



Annexation/Rexone Application 4

B. The property description shall have a narrative paragraph, which names the section, townshjp, range
and meridian in which the property is located. The narrative shall also contain a rough description
of the property. For example, “An area of land located in the southwest quarter of the northwest
quarter of section , more particularly described as follows: ...”

C. Thecommencing point must be a government-surveyed comer, such as a section corner or a quarter
cormer.

D. The commencing point can be the point of beginning if the point is a section or quarter corner. -
E. All descriptions must have a Point of Beginning.

F. Bearings and distances shall continuously define an area boundary with a closure accuracy of at
least one part in five thousand.

G. The property description shall duplicate the metes and bounds of all existing annexations, or
shall reference the former annexation.

H. The property description shall not overlap or leave gaps from previous annexations.

1. The property description shall clearly define where the property is located by calling out known
- points or courses such as subdivision, lot corners, sireets, canals and water courses.

1. The all-property description shall state a return to the Point of Beginning,

K. The all-property description shall state the number of acres annexed to one-hundredth of an
acre.

IZ 7. (1) Photographs. Photographs of existing site conditions.

e s. (1) Annexation Maop. Map must contain the following information.
A. Section
B. Township
C. Range
D. North arrow

= ECEIVED)

- MEY 29 2007

DEVELOPMENT
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Signature Apfﬁcuni/Represeniuﬁve ' Date
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Bruce D. Chatterion

Director

Boise City Hall
150 N. Capital Boulevard

Mailing Address
P O. Box 500
Boise, Idaho B3701-0500

Phone
208/384-3B30

Fax
208/3B4-3814

TDDATY
800/377-352%

Web
www.Cityofboise.org/pds

Mayor
Dovid H. Bieter

City Council

President
Elaine Clegg

Council ProTem
Duovid Eberle

Yarnan L. Bisterfeldt
Maryanne Jordan

© Alan W Shealy
Jim Tibbs

An Equal Opportunity Employer
@ Printed en recycled poper

Planning & Development Services
January 9, 2008

Capital Development, Inc.

6200 N. Meeker Place

Boise, ID 83713

Re: CFHO07-00022 / Worksession

Dear Applicant:

_Your application has been scheduled for a public work session on February 4, 2008 at

4:00 p.m. in the Foothills Room, First Floor, Boise City Hall.

If you have any questions, please contact Bruce Eggleston in this department at (208)
384-3830.

Sincerely,

Cody Riddle |
Manager, Current Planning
Boise City Planning and Development Services Department

CR:bjc

cc: AASE’s Canyon Point Dev., LL.C / 3750 W. 500 S. / Salt Lake City, UT 84104
Kerry Winn / 6995 S, Union Park Ctr. / Midvale, UT 84047



- Bmse City Hall, 2nd Floor
S 150 N Cupjtol Boulevard
PO Box 500 - '

: BQIS,B; _I_du_h_o_ 837_0] -0500.

Plcmmng & Developmeni Servnces

Phone 208/384 3802
Fax: 208/384-3867 .

Receipt #: 2200300000000014704

Print Date: 6/6/2007 8:26:05AM

Items:
CARD7-00042 S50B0
CUP07-00084 5040
CFHO7-00022 5068

SUBQ7-00065
SUB0D7-00065
SUB07-00065
SUB07-00065
SuUBQ7-00065

Payments Applied:

Check RICH WOLPER

C:\Program Files\Tidemark\Forms\cReceipt. rpt

Annex/SpecUse/Rezone 05
Other

Hillside

New Address Numbers
City Preliminary Plat
Street Light Plan Review
Hilside Review Preliminary

Subdivision Irmigation Rev/Fes

2104

JG%O\O \D\C\mo

101-1300315033
101-1300315033

101-1300315033

101-2207315560
101-1300316504
101-2206315032
101-2207315143
101-2207315561

Tokai Line Items:

Payrﬁent Total:

1,991.00
2,237.00
2,117.00
1,036.00
947.00
50.00
1,575.00
100.00

10,053.00

$10,053.00



